


MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.
P.0. BOX 1121, WICHITA, KANSAS 67201
http://mhgswichita.org info@mhgswichita.org
(316) 264-3611 ISSN 0271-8685

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

President........cceeveviereenierieeeeeeeeenn Rex Riley....ccecvevvvenennen. president@mhgswichita.org
Vice-President ........ccoocvvevvecviecveeniennnnnns Jozel Smith Eckels ................ programs@mhgswichita.org
SECTELarY ...oevveereieeiieeieeieeiee e Twila Ackley Brown................ secretary(@mbhgswichita.org
TTEASUIET.....eeveeeieeieeieeeee e Jim Scharnhorst.................... treasurer@mhgswichita.org
Librarian.........cceeeeveveecveeceenienee e eee e Julia Langel..........cccccveuennnen. library@mhgswichita.org
COMMITTEE CHAIRS
Alert EAitor......cccevvevieieieieieieee, Micki Wright Stephans.................... alert @mhgswichita.org
Building and Grounds ..........ccccceveevierirennnne. OPEN ..., info@mhgswichita.org
Membership.......cccecveeveeerieriienee e e Bev Jackson.........c.cccueeneen. members@mhgswichita.org
PUbLiCItY...ccovveeieceieereeeeeecee e, Francene Davis Sharp............... publicity@mhgswichita.org
Register Editor........c.ccooevvevieeeieneenenne. Ann Hathaway Boll................... register@mbhgswichita.org
Technology.....ccccceveveiieiiieiieieeeeee, Vincent Hancock..........ccoceveueenne tech@mhgswichita.org

SRR, -,
e
£ LIZE 1y u.u.ﬁnnm.
; [—
',’\ P

— T o
bt S i
—— N ——
N g i
oo A ey m X
0 A =
‘;-%‘ \{\\\‘A\ S — N A
Nwmwmmmmnmmmmmmm
T . -
W
0 !
s = i it & e

= —_— = —— ___T‘__;‘__i N ~

== —wmtstont o

The MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.
is a non-profit, educational organization
with a research library located at 1203 North Main, Wichita, Kansas.
Hours are 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM Saturdays and Tuesdays, unless otherwise notified.
Correspondence with the Society should be mailed to PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201.
Address membership dues to the attention of the Membership Chairman.

Cover drawing by Charles Sanderson
House drawing by Sharon Korst



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.

The Register is published quarterly by the
Midwest Historical & Genealogical Socie-
ty, Inc. to provide information about gene-
alogy and regional history to its members
and interested parties.

Publication mailing dates: May 15, Au-
gust 15, November 15, and February 15.

Back Issues: Recent issues are available
for $2.50 each, postpaid.

Membership: Includes one issue of the
Register each quarter. Dues received after
the publication date will receive back is-
sues for that year with the next regular
mailing.

Membership Year —
April 1 through March 31
Student (17 & under) ....... $10.00 / $20.00

Libraries.......ccccoeveveeevnenee. $15.00/ $25.00
Individuals ..........ccone.e.... $25.00 / $40.00
Couples ...cooveveererererrnee, $30.00 / $45.00
SuStaiNINg ....ceeveeereieieieeeeeee $50.00

Lifetime Membership Fees
One time only

Life (SINZIE). . .rrorrrereeereeeeeens $300.00
Life (couple) ....coovevverereieiereennn. $500.00
Benefactor.......ooveeveeeveeeeeeeeeeiee $800.00

Queries: Members may submit two que-
ries per issue. Non-member queries are
$1.50 each or $2.50 with a copy of the
Register in which the query appears.

Submissions: Send queries and articles for
publication to MHGS, Attn: Quarterly
Editor. Include the date and your signature
with “permission to publish.”

All material for publication is subject to
editing. Every effort is made to publish
accurate material. Midwest Historical &
Genealogical Society, Inc. and the Editor
will not assume responsibility for errors on
the part of the contributor. We are not
responsible for publishing rights of con-
tributed material. MHGS does not buy
articles for publication.

Advertising: Ad space is sold in 25” x
2%” block units, 12 blocks per page. Cost
for a single block is $5.00 per issue. Con-
tact the Editor for additional information.

Library/Office Location: 1203 N. Main,
Wichita, Kansas, 67203, (316) 264-3611

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

REGISTER

A Magazine for members and friends interested in Genealogy

Volume 52 No. 2
JUL-AUG-SEP 2017

Table Of Contents

ED. NOTE ... 34
THE WICHITAWEEKLY EAGLE .......cooiiiiiiii 35
NEW MATERIALS IN THE MHGS LIBRARY ....oooiiiiiiiiiiieieeeiiiee 38
NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY .......cccooocvvneeen. 39
MARRIAGE RECORDS ......ooiiiiiiiiiei ettt 40
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 108 ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 44
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 109 .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiieie e 45
INDEX OF DIVORCES.......ooiiiiiiiiii e 46
THE WICHITAWEEKLY EAGLE .......coiiiiii 50
UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS ..o 55
THE WICHITAWEEKLY EAGLE .......cooiiii e, 56
INDEX .ottt 60
PUBLICATION ORDER FORM.......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiicce e 64

Library/Office Location:

1203 N. Main
Wichita, Kansas 67203
(316) 264-3611

Page 33



Ed. Note:

We celebrated Thanksgiving last week... that means I am three months late getting this issue put to-
gether. I have no excuse, life happens to all of us. I will keep trying to be more timely.

I am indebted to Bill Pennington once again for providing me with an electronic index of the Sedg-
wick County divorces and allowing me to publish that index. Thanks so much, Bill, you are so very
kind and generous! The list of people who filed for divorce in Sedgwick County and the cases them-
selves are very interesting, at least they are to me...

e Henry Van Trees was one of the very first divorce cases filed; he said his wife had abandoned
him. At the time, Mr. Van Trees was the first police judge in Sedgwick County. I have to won-
der who abandoned who since Henry came to Wichita from Indiana in 1870, apparently without
his wife.

e One of the most interesting of the shady ladies I hope to continue researching is Leo V. Sage...
her husband Elmer A. Sage filed for divorce in May 1873, but there is no record of that divorce
action ever becoming final. Regardless, Leo remarried in Douglas County in August 1879 and
within a year abandoned her second husband in Pueblo, Colorado, leaving him some $20,000
poorer than she found him. She eventually remarried her first husband in Custer County, Okla-
homa in 1905, but whether she really needed to remarry him is yet to be determined. It is safe to
say she most likely remarried him in order to ensure she would inherit their assets if he passed
away before she did.

e Margaret McAdams, a local businesswoman with a millinery and dressmaking shop, filed for di-
vorce from her husband Thomas J. McAdams in September 1871, again in July 1872 and for the
last time in October 1872. Margaret died 3 February 1875, when she was about 35. Margaret’s
probate record shows she had two (half?) siblings who survived her, Virginia T. (Fitzpatrick)
Meagher and Andrew J. Fitzpatrick... she was John Meagher’s sister-in-law!

e Pleasant H. Massey’s wife, Rachel, filed for divorce in July 1879; Massey had been sheriff of
Wichita from 1874 through 1876. There were some interesting accusations in the divorce action;
after it became final, Pleasant (age 57) married Lydia Maria Lytle (age 24) in February 1880 and
Rachel married Alfred E. Wheaton in December 1884.

What comes to mind as I research my own family history as well as all these other early Sedgwick
County people is that there is nothing new under the sun! People got divorced just like today; they just
do not seem to have talked about it as openly as we do today.

On page 54 is a lovely rendering from the 1887 Wichita City Directory of the business block and the
residence of Edgar Allen Dorsey. The business block was located at 201 N Main, and the residence at
404 N Market in 1887; neither building is standing today, as far as I can tell.

So now we are getting close to the end of the calendar year and since MHGS is a 501(c)(3) charity, I
need to remind you about year-end charitable contributions. Please do not forget about MHGS when
you are making your year-end donations, it will be most appreciated! Unless you designate a specific
purpose for your donation, you will be supporting the MHGS library, helping to pay the overhead costs
of keeping the library doors open.

As winter sets in and the weather can create hazardous travel conditions,
please remember to call ahead if you plan to visit the library and there is
snow or ice on the ground or on the way, to be sure the library is open. The
phone number at the library is 316-264-3611.

That’s all I’ve got to say for now. See you again soon!

Ann Hathaway Boll
Register Editor
register@mheswichita.org

Page 34 MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2


mailto:register@mhgswichita.org

The Wichita Weekly Eagle
Thursday, February 6, 1873, page 3

Column 1

CIrtYy AND COUNTY NEWS.

The trains are again making regular trips.

The weather for the past few days has been very
pleasant.

Our lobby members have about all returned from
the capital.

We notice spring onions in the vegetable market
this week.

The recent arrival of a coal train put an end to the
coal famine.

About twenty persons joined the Baptist church
last Sabbath.

J. M. Steele has sold an half interest in the real es-
tate business to Mr. Levy.

Hills & Kramer keep the best sewing machine that
is manufactured for sale.

W. P. Hackney and wife passed through our city,
on Saturday, from the capital.

Mr. Harris has had a large force of hands engaged
in putting up ice this week.

Our senator and representative spent Saturday and
Sunday at their homes in this city.

Col. Greiffenstein and wife were mage happy by
the birth of a daughter on the 29" of January.

Some eight or nine persons, members of the Bap-
tist church, were baptized by emersion [sic] on last
Sabbath.

O. Martinson & Co. have secured about ninety
tons of ice from the warm rays of the coming summer
sun.

Thirty-eight persons were taken in on probation
and three by letter at the Methodist church on last
Sabbath.

Owners of fast horses and fine buggies seem to be
taking advantage of the pleasant weather and nice
roads by driving.

W. E. Stanley received a telegram Tuesday even-
ing, call him to his home in Ohio, his father being
dangerously sick.

G. H. Smith and his estimable wife have adopted
two very interesting looking little twin girls, about
three years old.

Col. Knapp, of Oxford, delivered a very able and
eloquent sermon to a large audience at the Methodist
church on Sunday night.

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

Judging from the large crowd in Judge Emerson’s
office, Tuesday afternoon, he must have had an inter-
esting case on the docket.

St. Valentine’s day, the 14™ of the present month,
is approaching, and our young people are looking
forward to the day with delight.

Shlicter & Russell have received two car loads of
plows, farming implements, hardware, seed wheat,
and a general assortment of garden seeds.

While our neighbors in the Neosho and Kansas
river valleys are sleigh-riding, we in the Arkansas val-
ley have dry roads and dusty streets.

Forty names have been received by Rev. Harsen
for membership in the Presbyterian church. A few of
the number were received by letter.

We publish an article this week entitled “Wichi-
ta,” from the pen of Mr. Hill, traveling correspondent
of the Kansas City Journal of Commerce.

Work has been commenced on the new hotel,
which the directors hope to have completed by the
first of July. The building is to be one hundred feet
front by ninety deep.

The Arkansas valley embraces an extent of coun-
try greater than that of the Miami, Wabash and White
rivers, in the east, and is capable of supporting as
dense a population.

Doc Thayer says if the person that stole eight
loaves of bread from his house Sunday night, while he
was attending church, will return the table cloth he
will forgive him for taking the bread.

The Grasshopper is the name of a new paper
started at Grasshopper Falls, by G. Hover & G. Huran.
Success to G. H. & G. H., and may they succeed in
getting their G. H. to hop into every house in Jefferson
county.

M. R. Moser, a prince of good fellows, knowing
how well we love to ride behind a fast horse, took us
in his buggy Tuesday evening, when everybody else
was out riding, and we had no trouble in riding around
everybody as we had the fastest horse.

Col. St. Clair, of Sumner county, spent two or
three days in the city this week. The colonel reports
Belle Plaine and vicinity in a prospering condition,
and arrangements have been made to commence the
publication of a paper soon at that place.

Our subscription list is increasing daily. Since our
last issue we have received eighteen new subscribers.
If our subscription list increases as rapidly in the next

Page 35



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued

two months as it has in the past two we shall endeavor
to enlarge and procure a power press.

The Southwestern stage company have the con-
tract for carrying the mail from this place, via Wel-
lington, Caldwell, Cheyenne agency, Wichita agency,
and Kiowa agency, to Fort Sill, Indian territy [sic],
240 miles and back, once a week. Service to com-
mence March 1%

Wichita is peculiarly located for a Kansas town.
The sites chosen for a great many of the county seats
throughout the state have been upon high ground or
rolling prairie, consequently many of them are not
abundantly supplied with water, nor will shade trees
grow rapidly and thriftily along their streets. Not so
with Wichita. We do not know whether it was taste or
convenience that gave our town its location in this
valley, while close at hand is high rolling prairie, but
where we are situated water of the purest quality can
be obtained in inexhaustible quantities almost any
place inside the corporation by digging from ten to
fifteen feet. Trees grow most luxuriantly wherever
set, and within a few years, if our citizens take hold of
the matter properly, we can render the place conspicu-
ous and noted for its beauty. Already some of our cit-
izens have trees planted and lots enclosed with nice
fences, which adds greatly to the looks of their homes.
But the town as a corporation should do something in
that direction. A city park should be set out with
trees, and we also suggest that the court house square
be enclosed and trees planted. Let us go to work and
not be behind our neighbors in beautifying and other-
wise improving our city.

WICHITA LIBERAL FRATERNITY. — At the society
meeting, January 30" there was quite a respectable
audience. The meeting having been called to order,
and the reports of the secretary read nada approved,
Mr. Stanley read in a very commendable style a selec-
tion from Goldsmith’s poems, after which an oration
was recited by Q. A Smith — subject, “Mind a motive
power.” Judge Dyer then delivered a lecture on “The
God of the Bible.” The lecture throughout was highly
entertaining, giving a cursory view of the objects of
worship entertained by different men and nations.
Almost everything has been worshipped at some time
and in some form, and there were a good many men
now-a-days who seemed to worship themselves, mak-
ing their own puny reason their God, or what was the
same thing, saying that they would acknowledge no
God that their reason did not approve. He then por-
trayed the attributes of the God of the bible. He was
omnific and created all things; omnipotent, and had

Page 36

infinite power; omnipresent, and existed everywhere;
a God of infinite justice and love, in that he offered
his only begotten son a sacrifice on the cruel cross of
Calvary. There was not in all history such another
example of disinterested love. Mr. Fred. Sowers was
announced to lecture before the society one week
from that evening (tonight) upon the subject, “The
discourtesy of man as affecting the world’s interests.

S.M. TUCKER, Pres.

Q. A. SMITH, Sec’y.
Column 2

A meeting of those interested (all should be) is
called for Saturday, the 15™ inst., at Eagle Hall, at 1
o’clock in the afternoon, to devise ways and adopt
means to bring about the permanent organization of an
agricultural society and to effect the establishment of
a county fair. So come, one and all, to the meeting —
let the hall be filled to overflowing promptly at the
hour designated. By your presence, if nothing more,
you will manifest an interest in a county fair that will
infuse life and encourage those who are so earnestly at
work endeavoring to get a society organized. Kansas
is a state without a parallel, we all admit. For richness
and quickness of soil she is not surpasses, but the
great secret lies in knowing how to properly cultivate
it. Our interests are nor confined, however, exclusive-
ly to tilling the soil, but every calf and colt that is
raised adds so much wealth to our county, and taking
the pleasure into consideration it is much easier to
raise a good animal than a poor one. Also, from a so-
cial point of view, the benefits to be derived cannot
hardly be overrated. Farmers, many of them strangers
to each other, especially in this new county of ours,
can meet and exchange views, compare products and
become acquainted. The diplomas and certificates, if
no particular incentives in themselves to emulation,
will show who has superior stock and who is the most
successful producer. Comparatively little money will
be in the hands of the society for the first two or three
years to be paid as premiums, and there are but few
who would not prefer a neatly executed diploma as a
premium than a dollar or two in money that would be
lost among the much postal currency contained in the
capacious pockets of our farmer and stock raisers.
Don’t forget the meeting.

Elder Balcom delivered his farewell address to a
crowded house Sunday night, which was in the form
of a temperance lecture. His illustrations, some of
which were “acted,” were quite comical and created
considerable merriment. At the close of the lecture
Rev. Harsen addressed the audience in behalf of Mr..

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



Balcom, partially reviewed the work that had already
been accomplished under his labors, thanking him in
behalf of the churches and citizens of Wichita for
what he had done for them.

There were between sixty and seventy persons
joined the different churches on last Sabbath. This is
certainly encouraging to the ministers and members of
the different churches as a reward for their four weeks
labor, and they no doubt feel amply paid, but the work
is still going on with unabating interest.

Mr. Buissant is erecting a building,18 x 30, be-
tween the Gold Room and Arment’s paint shop, on
Main street, for a tin shop.

‘Wichita Public Schools.

Report and roll of honor for the week ending Fri-
day, Jan. 31th. Conditions — unexceptional in con-
duct; good in lessons; always present; never tardy.

Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued

Enrollment for the year commencing Monday,
September 2™, 1872:

High school.......cccoeiviiiiiiicie e 109
Intermediate...........coevveeveiiieiiieccieecee e, 86
Primary ....c.coooeeeeiieeee e 115
Total....ooeeieieeeeee e 310

Enrollment for the month ending Friday, January
24™ 1873, being the close of fifth month:

High school.........oooooiiiiiiii, 99
Intermediate..........cccoveeeeeiveeeiiiiiieeeeceee e 82
Primary ....ccooovvveeeiieeee e 69
Respectfully,
JNO. TUCKER, Sup’t.
List of Letters

Remaining in the postoffice at Wichita, Kansas,
on the 27" of January, 1873.

LADIES’ LIST.

HIGH SCHOOL.
Smith Hobbs, Emma Cook,
J. Lee Nessly, Alonso Devashier,
Wm. Vigus, Francis Magee,
Dora Walker, Charlie Bates,
Gracie Pope, Harry Miller,

H. L. FEES, Teacher.

INTERMEDIATE.
Clara Jenkins, Myrtle Egan,
Mollie Miller, Wm. Adams,
Lucy Magee, Clinton Walker,
Hattie Millis, Bennie Stout,
Rachael Royal, Louis Bone,
Eunice Royal, Charlie Malander,
Martha Tudors, Medford Devashier,
Katie Alexander, Wm. Harvey,
Lizzie Pope, Joseph Harvey,
Bell Egan.
LissA W. TUCKER, Teacher.
PRIMARY.
Eva Millis, Eddie White,
Flora Clark, Eddie Nessly,
Arthur Sweet, Frank Hilton,
Charles Cooper, Harvey Harrison,
Charles Miller, Samuel Harvey,
Charles Hilliard, Walter Walker,
Charlie Miller, Willie Martin,
Claude Neft, Lincoln Magee,
Clayton Egan, Richard Frank.

Lizze HIGDAY, TEACHER.

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

Davis mrs SW Morris mrs L D
Davis miss Lydia Monagan E M
Gregory mrs Mandy Parrott miss Libbie
Gurler mrs A M Russell mrs Lou 2
Haden mrs Emma Shastian miss Sue
McConnell miss Maggie Walpole mrs Nancy J

GENTLEMEN’S LIST.

Arkebauer Harm
Allen Amos S
Anman J
Armstrong W E
Blossom David C
Baird W]
Brener Albert
Carter W H
Case Poke
Cox GW
Cromwell James O
Duncan AM or
Moreland A J
Dole Frank M
Darwell W P
Dingman Abraham
Duncan Tim
Ewing ET
Elmer Asabel
Galliday Robert C
Garrett Wm L
Gauff Frank
Hanes Phillip 2
Hughes George
Hudespith Samuel
Hartwell Authur
Hopkins A

Kable Henry
Masterson James
Maxwell Samuel
Maxlauch D W
Major John C
Molan James
Osburn George
Powell John
Parbelts W
Russell Levi 2
Ross BW
Schenck Wm O
Smith John
Spann Henry
Scott Thos J
Simmons L
Simmons C W
Schierl Bernard
Schirel Lernard
Sherman S C
Smith Anthony
Smith John W 2
SmithGT
Trimble John
Tike Frank
Thomas Everett E
Thomas Percy A

Page 37



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued

Hull AJ Tripp Samuel
Inman James M Wheeler John
Jacobs L A Williams Owen R
Johnson F L Wilson Brice
Jewett Wm Widdis Wm
Keith James

Please say “advertised,” and give date of list.
J. T. HOLMES, P. M.

MARRIED.
At the residence of Dr. Fabrique, on last Sabbath
evening, by Rev. J. P. Harsen, Hon. J. R. Mead and
Miss Lucy Inman, all of this city.

A few friends, only, witnessed the simple ceremo-
ny that united the pair for life. The bride, fair and
young, appeared simply lovely. The supper that fol-
lowed was tasteful and sumptuous, and did great hon-
or to the ladies who superintended its setting. We ex-
tend our congratulations to our friends; especially the
fair young bride, who has entrusted her love and hon-
or to the one who will so faithfully guard and cherish.
We can only add, we wish that heaven may ever con-
tinue to smile upon and bless the new union and
household.

-

"W"

NEW MATERIALS IN THE MIGS LIBRARY

Compiled by Julia Langel

Accession No. Pub. Date Author Title
R-050 V 35 2013 Root Cellar Preserves (Sacramento)
R-050 V 36 2014 Root Cellar Preserves (Sacramento)
Warren County, IL
R-180 189 V 35-36 2015-16 Genealogical Society Prairie Pioneer
Kankakee County
R-180 234V 43-46 2013-16 Genealogical Society Theakiki (The A-KI-KI)
R-180 241V 12-14 1995-1997 Edgar County Genealogical Society Quarterly
R-210 CD 102014 2014 CCGS Newsletter
R-210 CD 10 2015 2015 | Cloud County CCGS Newsl
- Genealogical Society ewsletter
R-210 CD 10 2016 2016 CCGS Newsletter
Southwest Kansas
R-210 FO 13 V 58 2016 Genealogical Society The Treesearcher
R-2I0 HP 08 V 22 2016 Harper County Connections
R-210 HV 19 2014 2014 q Count County Connections
arvey County :
R-210 HV 19 2015 2015 Genealogical Society County Connections
R-210 HV 19 2017 2016 County Connections
R-210HV V 11 2015 H Count The Homesteader
arvey County
R-2I0HV V 12 2016 Genealogical Society The Homesteader
R-210 HV V 13 2017 The Homesteader
R-300 276 V 48-49 2015-16 St. Louis Genealogical Society Quarterly
R-300 284 1972-3 1972-3 Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri Obituaries
R-300 285 1969 Schell, Joe C. Big Sugar Creek Country
R-410333V 37 2016 Blair County Genealogical Society Newsletter
Tip-O'Texas Genealogical
R-440 048 V 54 2016 Society Genealogical Tips
Milwaukee County
R-500 020 V 47 2016 Genealocal Society MCGS Reporter

Page 38

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2




NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY

GENEALOGY COLLECTION
April through June, 2017
Compiled by Michelle Enke, Manager of the Wulfmeyer Genealogy Center

Amazing Story of the Steinhauers in America. (R 929.2 STEINHAUER)
Andover High School Yearbook, the Trojan Epic. (R 373.781 AND 2000)
At Home in Ellis County, Kansas, 1867-1992. (R 978.119 AT V.2)
Augusta High School Yearbook, the Augustan. (R 373.781 AUG 1992)
Bishop Carroll Catholic High School Yearbook, the Spectrum. (R 378.781 BIS 1972, 1977-8, 1992-3)
Campus High School Yearbook, the Yearling. (R 373.781 CAM 1965-6, 1972, 1978, 1989)
Cheney High School Yearbook, the Cardinal. (R 373.781 CHE 1972, 1974)
Chilocco Indian School Yearbook, the Chiloccoan. (R 378.781 CHI 1977)
Circle High School Yearbook. (R 373.781 CIR 1992, 1995-6)
Cowley Community College Yearbook, Tiger Pride. (R 378.781 COW 1981)
Derby High School Yearbook, the Panther. (R 378.781 DER 1968-70, 1986, 1990-4, 1997, 2001, 2004)
Descendants of Berry Reynolds and Anna Hutchison. (R 929.2 REYNOLDS)
Eastern New Mexico University Yearbook, the Silver Pack. (R 373.781 EAS 1970, 1973-4)
El Dorado High School Yearbook, the El Doradoan. (R 373.781 EL 1967, 1989-90)
Frederic Remington High School Yearbook, Whitewater, Kansas, the Trailblazer. (R 373.781 FRE 1971)
Goddard High School Yearbook, the Lionian. (R 373.781 GOD 1992)
Haskell Indian Nations Junior College Yearbook, Lawrence, KS, the Indian Leader. (R 378.781 HAS 1974-75)
Heights High School Yearbook, the Talon. (R 373.781 HEI 1969-73, 1975-8, 1980-3, 1985, 1987-8, 1990-6)
History of the 1871 Pennsylvania Colony of Osborne County, Kansas. (R 978.1215 ROT)
Hoffnungsau: a Hopeful View, a Mennonite Church 140™ Anniversary. (R 289.7 EDI)
Irish in America. (R 973.04916 IRI)
Jackson County, Missouri Records on Microform. (R 977.841 JAC)
Jardine Middle School Yearbook, the Magnet. (R 378.781 JAR 2001)
Kansas State University Yearbook, the Royal Purple. (R 378.781 KAN 1954, 1978-9)
Kapaun-Mount Carmel High School Yearbook, the Crusader. (R 373.781 KAP 1974-7, 1980, 1983, 1985, 1997, 2000)
Maize High School Yearbook, the Regal Red. (R 373.781 MAI 1992, 2005)
Maize Middle School—Yearbook, the Eagle. (R 373.781 MAI 1996-7)
Member's Guide to Temple and Family History Work: Ordinances and Covenants. (R 289.3 CHU)
Miltonvale High School Yearbook, Miltonvale, Kansas, Legends. (R 373.781 MIL 1992)
Mulvane High School Yearbook, the Wildcat. (R 373.781 MUL 1972)
My Memory Book by Florence Snow. (R 929.2 FRASER)
Peabody-Burns High School—Yearbook, the Warrior. (R 373.781 PEA 1981)
Pioneers of Riley County, Kansas, 1853 to 1860. (R 978.128 PIO)
Pleasant Valley Middle School Yearbook, the Royals. (R 373.781 PLE 1980)
Prairie View [Kansas]: the First 100 Years. (R 978.117 PRA)
Promised Land on the Solomon: Black Settlement at Nicodemus, Kansas. (R 978.116 PRO)
Reminiscences of a Prairie Native: Articles Written by Frank E. Beals (1879-1954) and Letters Written by Everett K.
(Debs) Beals (1912-1990). (R 978.187 BAR)
South High School Yearbook, the Sceptre. (R 373.781 SOU 1965, 1969, 1972-73, 1978-86, 1988-91, 1995-96)
Southeast High School Yearbooks, Hoofbeats. (R 373.781 SOU 1961-4, 1975, 1984, 1986-94, 1996)
Truesdell Middle School Yearbook. (R 373.781 TRU 1985)
United States Naval Academy Yearbook, The Lucky Bag. (R 359.07 LUC 1965, 1968)
West High School Yearbook: the Trail. (R 373.781 WES 1967, 1969, 1971-8, 1981-8, 1990-4, 1996, 2006)
Wichita Collegiate School Yearbook, the Collegian. (R 373.781 COL 1982, 1990)
Wichita High School East Yearbook, the Echoes. (R 378.781 WIC 1953, 1981-90, 1992, 1996)
Wichita High School North Yearbook, the Tower.
(R 373.781 NOR 1971-72, 1978-79, 1981-83, 1985-88, 1990-92, 1994, 1996)
Wilhelm Heinrich Otto. Wilhelm's Children. Volume 2. (R 929.2 OTTO V.2)

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2 Page 39



Page 40

NO052

NO053

NO053

NO054

NO054

NO55

NO55

NO056

NO056

NO057

NO57

NO58

NO58

NO059

NO059

NO060

N060

NO061

NoO61

N062

Groom/Bride
Looman, William T.
Atkinson, May W.
White, Charles M.
Shumaker, Fay
Carrell, Albert G. W.
Arculeo, Myrtle
Diven, Paul B.
George, Elizabeth
Matzen, John

Matzen, Anna Laura
Cunio, Arthur C.
Cameron, Mary E.
Eakins, Robert Raymond
Prock, Hattie Pearl
Forsythe, Roy S.
Schwind, Phoeba
Pack, A. M.

Edwards, Rose M.
Blanchard, Henry C.
Reinbold, Mary Helen
Miller, Loren B.
Moore, Annie B.
Stiller, George E.
McConnell, Martha
Evans, Thomas L.
Shockley, Clara E.
Henricks, Harvey J.
Weirick, Claytie
Brunner, Peter

Brush, Mary E.
Bowen, Darius P.
Waggner, Louie K.
Washburn, Joseph E.
Dietz, Lucile Katherine

Marmelstein(Mer..), Joseph L.

Krashin, Sarah
Merce, William K.
Marsh, Grace
Ballinger, James J.
Taylor, Maude L.
Meadows, Loyd N.
Stedman, Cora
Dowler, E. E.
Baker, Pearl M.
Russell, Walter C.
Sherrell, Ada

Residence
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Kansas City, MO
Garden Plain, KS
Garden Plain, KS
Spring Bluff, MO
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Hazelton, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Burden, KS
Cambridge, KS
Hugo, OK
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Woodward, OK
Sarcoxie, MO
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Kelso, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Kansas City, MO
Wichita, KS
Springborn, OH
Ford, KS
Beaver, OK
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Oklahoma City, OK
Guthrie, OK
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS

MARRIAGE RECORDS

Sedgwick County, KS, Book N

Age Appl. Date Marriage Date

28
38
26
26
21
18
27
30
60
45
29
23
22
18
21
18
25
24
29
23
35
28
31
19
39
31
23
21
46
48
41
40
25
24
25
19
32
24
36
23
48
38
31
18
21
18

09 Mar

09 Mar

12 Mar

12 Mar

14 Mar

14 Mar

14 Mar

14 Mar

14 Mar

14 Mar

15 Mar

15 Mar

17 Mar

16 Mar

17 Mar

18 Mar

08 Feb

18 Mar

17 Mar

19 Mar

19 Mar

20 Mar

22 Mar

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

09 Mar 1910

09 Mar 1910

12 Mar 1910

12 Mar 1910

14 Mar 1910

14 Mar 1910

16 Mar 1910

14 Mar 1910

15 Mar 1910

14 Mar 1910

15 Mar 1910

15 Mar 1910

17 Mar 1910

16 Mar 1910

17 Mar 1910

18 Mar 1910

08 Feb 1910

29 Mar 1910

17 Mar 1910

19 Mar 1910

20 Mar 1910

20 Mar 1910

02 Jun 1910



Page
N062

N063
N063
N064
NO064
NO065
NO065
N066
NO066
NO067
NO067
NO068
NO068
NO069
NO069
NO070
NO70
N071
NO71
NO072
NO072
NO073
NO073
NO074
NO074

NO75

Groom/Bride
Yearout, St. Leon
Bickley, Hazel
Barker, Clarence
Eilert, Edith
Brown, William
Hammond, Virgie
Hart, Everett L.
Burnham, Bertha
Mercer, Frank
Vines, Agnes
Wood, Cecil
Honberger, Leona
Warner, William Charles
Thomas, Ella
Tippet, Lawrence W.
Staley, Grace Minnie
Tibbets, Floy
Bratton, Pearl
Sanko, J. K.

Bielstein (Beilstein), Hazel
Kennedy, Robert E.
Funchess, Ada

Selvage, Charles E.
Shawler, Minta
Hankins(Kankins), Jesse
Wyatt, Florence

Carter, Ernest L.
Snodgrass, Edna
Anthony, Robert Garfield
Grant, Majorie

Stoner, Clinton E.
Weatherby, Jessie J.
Gex (Gix), Florian C.
Rouse, Pearl Beatrice
Suppes, Edward M.
Edie, Zelpha

Snead (Smead), Grover
Wilcox, Mae

McCurdy, William O.
Hayden, Lillie
Summit(tt), E. Thaddeus
Morris, Arline

Van Fleet, Daniel
Thompson, Mary
Roberts, Marc J.

Green, Elizabeth

Ray, Henry C.
Armstrong, Effie Mildred
Means, William Claude
Shaup, Bertha E.

Lovell, Lewis

Lovell, Sarah S.

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

Residence
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Furley, KS
Furley, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Sedgwick, KS
Valley Center, KS
Carbondale, KS
Valley Center, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Fall River, KS
Fall River, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Kansas City, KS
Wichita, KS
Chattanooga, TN
Topeka, KS
Douglass, KS
Leon, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Augusta, KS
Augusta, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Ghent, KY
Wichita, KS
Anness, KS
Anness, KS
Hutchinson, KS
Hutchinson, KS
Salina, KS
Protection, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Tennessee, IL
Tennessee, IL
Lincoln, NE
Garber, OK
Wichita, KS
El Dorado, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS

Age Appl. Date Marriage Date

Marriage Records, continued

24
20
22
21
35
37
20
18
27
21
20
17
43
27
28
21
32
27
36
23
28
21
19
18
30
21
21
18
28
19
30
22
22
21
21
20
27
27
23
25
28
21
36
26
29
26
27
20
27
23
48
47

21 Mar

22 Mar

22 Mar

23 Mar

23 Mar

23 Mar

24 Mar

24 Mar

26 Mar

26 Mar

26 Mar

26 Mar

23 Mar

25 Mar

25 Mar

26 Mar

26 Mar

26 Mar

26 Mar

26 Mar

28 Mar

28 Mar

28 Mar

28 Mar

29 Mar

29 Mar

21 Mar 1910

23 Mar 1910

22 Mar 1910

23 Mar 1910

23 Mar 1910

23 Mar 1910

25 Mar 1910

27 Mar 1910

26 Mar 1910

28 Mar 1910

26 Mar 1910

26 Mar 1910

26 Mar 1910

25 Mar 1910

30 Mar 1910

26 Mar 1910

27 Mar 1910

27 Mar 1910

26 Mar 1910

27 Mar 1910

28 Mar 1910

28 Mar 1910

28 Mar 1910

28 Mar 1910

30 Mar 1910

29 Mar 1910

Page 41



Marriage Records, continued

Page 42

Page

NO75

NO076

NO076

NO77

NO77

NO78

NO78

NO079

NO079

NO080

NO080

NO081

NO081

NO082

NO082

NO08&3

NO083

N08&4

NO084

NO85

NO8&5

NO086

NO086

NO087

NO087

NO088

Groom/Bride
Enoch, Henry L.
Jones, Laura
Lathrop, Ethel
Scott, Goldie
Warfield, W. G.
Rohrback, Mabel
Leonard, N. G.
Marshall, Malissa

b

Snyder, Edward
Hobson, Sadie

Reon, A. P.

Pierce, Eva

Nichols, G. W.

Law, Ada Lee

Sinex, Sherman
Wilson, Mrs. Julia E.
Woodruff, Abram M.
Rankin(ns), Emma
Floyd, Franklin
McBride, Martha
Campbell, R. E.
Gould, Iva

Wilson, Robert J.
Wolfe, Lucy
Buckner, Melville
Glazer, Amanda
Copley, Edward DeWitt

Brockhaden(aven), Elizabeth

Guidinger, John P.
Busscher, Anna
Kenner, Warren M.
Pitts, Mary

Garrety, Francis J.
Cone, Sylvia
Powell, Everett Allen
Fitzpatrick, Katherine
Hibner, George J. W.
Scott, Ethel H.
McGarry, William
Parker, Margaret A.
Williams, Leroy C.
Foster, Lelia

Burge, Elmer A.
Duncan, Mary
Spencer, Oll
Kirkpatrick, Fannie
Barker, Frank O.
Munro, Lucy
Chrismore, Calvin
Crawford, Lizzie

Residence

Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS

b

Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Anthony, KS
Anthony, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Penalosa, KS
Byron, OK

Lipscomb, TX

Wichita, KS

Strong City, KS

Newton, KS
Wichita, KS
Hastings, NE
Wichita, KS

Valley Center, KS

Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Delavan, KS
Delavan, KS
Alva, OK

Wichita, KS

Concordia, KS
Concordia, KS

Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Augusta, KS
Augusta, KS

Whitewater, KS

Douglass, KS
Bentley, KS
Colwich, KS

Age Appl. Date Marriage Date

28
20
31
16
34
22
74
49

23
18
26
18
30
21
33
24
68
60
70
70
19
16
22
21
31
28
39
30
35
21
32
51
24
22
21
21
33
28
27
34
25
22
26
21
26
20
22
20
22
20

29 Mar
30 Mar
30 Mar

30 Mar

30 Mar
30 Mar
30 Mar
31 Mar
31 Mar
31 Mar
02 Apr
02 Apr
04 Apr
04 Apr
04 Apr
04 Apr
04 Apr
04 Apr
06 Apr
05 Apr
06 Apr
06 Apr
06 Apr
06 Apr

07 Apr

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

29 Mar 1910
30 Mar 1910
30 Mar 1910

31 Mar 1910

23 Apr 1910
30 Mar 1910
30 Mar 1910
31 Mar 1910
31 Mar 1910
31 Mar 1910
03 Apr 1910
05 Apr 1910
04 Apr 1910
04 Apr 1910
04 Apr 1910
04 Apr 1910
05 Apr 1910
06 Apr 1910
06 Apr 1910
05 Apr 1910
06 Apr 1910
06 Apr 1910
06 Apr 1910
06 Apr 1910

07 Apr 1910



Page
NO88

NO089
NO089
N090
NO090
N091
NO091
N092
N092
N093
N093
N094
N094
NO095
NO095
N096
NO096
N097
NO097
NO098
N098
N099
N099
N100

N100

Groom/Bride
Willis, O. F.
Jones, Nora
Helten, Peter
Wehlage(er), Lizzie
Clark, Albert F.
Barrett, Viola
Spencer, Walter M.
Terrill, Clara C.
Bixler, George A.
Brown, Myrtle
Darnall, A.
Thompson, Carrie
Hawkins, D. L.
Herring, Ella
Agrelius, F. O.
Brown, Anna
Gonzalez, Rafael A.
Evans, Pearl
Wafer, James Oscar
Oliver, Bess Virginia
Peel, T. E.
Fanning, Carrie
Hoff, Charles E.
Speece, Ada L.
Warner, William C.
Barnes, Jessie M.
Viney, George B.
Butler, Grace
Tinker, James J.
Wood, Grace
Spencer, William Ambrose
True, Sadie Stearns
Hendrickson, Robert J.
Howard, Olive
Carlson, Ben W.
Trowbridge, Luetta M.
LeGrand, John H.
Jirrels, Eva
Morgan, William K.
Calvert, Anna Pauline
Hughes, Orlando
Nelson, Alta
Zaro, C. C.
Gleason, Opal
Walck, John H.
Brown, Sarah
Moore, Alva R.
Yeager, Maggie
Pike, William
Langer, Lena

Residence
Kechi, KS
Kechi, KS
Garden Plain, KS
Garden Plain, KS
Benton, KS
Greenwich, KS
Geuda Springs, KS
Cedar Rapids, NE
Hutchinson, KS
Ponca City, OK
Wichita, KS
Chautauqa Spg, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Hutchinson, KS
McPherson, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Greenville, IL
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wellington, KS
Wichita, KS
Viola, KS
Lawrence, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Schulte, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Kechi, KS
Furley, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Belle Plaine, KS
Belle Plaine, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Mulvane, KS
Mulvane, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Cushing, OK

Age Appl. Date Marriage Date

Marriage Records, continued

22
20
29
26
31
21
56
45
33
29
30
21
48
36
54
46
30
29
25
25
27
18
26
22
62
33
23
25
50
25
27
20
36
22
20
17
20
17
23
19
25
19
33
16
23
22
25
25
50
43

06 Apr
07 Apr
08 Apr
08 Apr
08 Apr
09 Apr
09 Apr
11 Apr
11 Apr
11 Apr
11 Apr
12 Apr
11 Apr
12 Apr
12 Apr
14 Apr
12 Apr
14 Apr
14 Apr
13 Apr
13 Apr
19 Apr
19 Apr
19 Apr

19 Apr

06 Apr 1910
27 Apr 1910
10 Apr 1910
08 Apr 1910
08 Apr 1910
09 Apr 1910
09 Apr 1910
12 Apr 1910
11 Apr 1910
11 Apr 1910
12 Apr 1910
12 Apr 1910
11 Apr 1910
17 Apr 1910
12 Apr 1910
14 Apr 1910
13 Apr 1910
17 Apr 1910
14 Apr 1910
13 Apr 1910
13 Apr 1910
19 Apr 1910
19 Apr 1910

20 Apr 1910

19 Apr 1910

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

Page 43



WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 108

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle

Page 44 MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



WICHIT A HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 109

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2 Page 45



INDEX OF DIVORGES

Sedgwick County, Kansas

Date of
Docket Plaintiff Defendant Filing Pages Comments Reel
782 A78 Drew, Matilda M. Drew, Charles 22 Feb 1871 9 1
80 AS80 Miller, Nancy A. Miller, Alfred K. 06 Apr 1871 16 1
87% A87 VanTrees, Henry E.  VanTrees, Sarah A. 28 Mar 1871 9 1
139 A139  McAdams, Margaret McAdams, ThomasJ. 28 Sep 1871 11 1
McWilliams, Eliza
146 Al46 A. McWilliams, James 13 Oct 1871 17 1
254 A254  Boyd, Oliver Boyd, Margaret 04 Jul 1872 15 1
264 A264 Steward, Mary Steward, William 16 Jul 1872 12 1
270 A270 McAdams, Margaret McAdams, Thomas J. 22 Jul 1872 12 1
278 A278 Ellis, Ann B. Ellis, Jeremiah 25 Jul 1872 5 1
286 A286  Lamper, WilliamJ.  Lamper, Mary 05 Aug 1872 10 1
318 A318  Crawford, Serepta Crawford, Samuel S. 30 Sep 1872 39 1
324 A324 McAdams, Margaret McAdams, ThomasJ. 07 Oct 1872 13 1
347 A347 Lane, Mary E. Lane, James W. 25 Oct 1872 6 1
378 A378 Jacobs, Lydia A. Jacobs, Ferdinand 18 Dec 1872 12 1
385 A385  Boyd, Oliver Boyd, Margaret 08 Jan 1873 8 1
397 A397 Gill, Tressie Gill, Joe 11 Jul 1940 11 1
Eckart, Charles
420 A420 Gustave Eckart, Gavina 11 Mar 1873 5 1
Washburn, Mason
425 A425 B. Washburn, Parley 03 Mar 1873 12 1
426 A426  Snyder, Maggie C. Snyder, John T. 31 May 1873 20 1
427 A427 Coffman, Elizabeth ~ Coffman, J.W. 21 Mar 1873 8 1
431 A431 Hall, John Hall, Mary Jane 24 Mar 1873 13 1
472 B007 Sage, E. A. Sage, Leo V. 23 May 1873 7 1
480 BO021 Dien, Annie Dien, Charles J.J. 13 Jun 1873 50 1
492 B029 Husted, Lyman Husted, Malvina 18 Jun 1873 8 1
Lockett, Cornelia Lockett, Tyler Cole-
506 A506 Evelyn man 20 Aug 1940 19 1
548 BO077 McGurn, Sarah McGurn, Michael 18 Sep 1873 17 1
768 B289 Crawford, Samuel S. Crawford, Serepta 07 Mar 1874 15 1
817 B345  Albaugh, Matilda M. Albaugh, Isaac B. 11 Jun 1874 10 1
825 B354  Wimple, John H. Wimple, Elizabeth 21 Apr 1874 12 1
Hartwell, Samuel A.
839 B368 V. Hartwell, Emma L. 28 Jun 1874 53 1
865 B394 Koontz, Michael Koontz, Minerva 15 Jul 1874 7 1
866 B395 Hall, John Hall, Mary J. 17 Jul 1874 11 1
868 B397 Carter, William A. Carter, Sarah E. 18 Jul 1874 8 1
871 B400 Morris, D. D. Morris, Sarah 18 Jul 1874 20 1
Page 46 MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



Divorce Index, continued

Date of
Docket Plaintiff Defendant Filing Pages Comments Reel
881 B410 Black, Harvey W. Black, Sarah L. 28 Jul 1874 8 1
Lampher, George
897, B428 W. Lampher, Lucretia 13 Aug 1874 29 1
901 B432  Gilman, Cordelia C.  Gilman, Warren C. 19 Aug 1874 9 1
961 B495 Norris, Alfred Norris, Eliza J. 28 Oct 1874 11 1
989 B513 Gregg, Cynthia J. Gregg, William 16 Nov 1874 52 1
1008 B532  Mayhood, Sarah A.  Mayhood, Alexander 18 Dec 1874 14 1
1029 B553 Hall, James T. Hall, Cynthia A. 05 Jan 1875 13 1
1059 B584 Lewis, Angeline Lewis, Enoch 19 Jan 1875 42 1
1089 B614 Nixon, Eliza Nixon, John 22 Feb 1875 16 1
1097 B622 Brasier, Frank Brasier, Kate 27 Feb 1875 11 1
1117 CO005  Dushane, Elsie J. Dushane, John 07 Apr 1875 9 1
Not A
1123 CO011  Lang, Mary Lang, Jacob 23 Sep 1874 10 Divorce 1
1129 CO017 Richards, Franklin Richards, Annie 26 Apr 1875 7 1
1162 C045 Medlin, Minerva J. Medlin, P.A. 17 Jun 1875 15 1
1169 C052 Fisher, William Fisher, Ada 10 Jul 1875 12 1
1181 C064  Nugent, Edward H.  Nugent, Juliett A. 20 Jul 1875 12 1
1225 C115  Hughes, Ann C. Hughes, Young S. 21 Sep 1875 25 1
1242 C135 Dushane, Elsie J. Dushane, John 30 May 1876 6 1
1294 C193  Pray, William Pray, Martha L. 04 Jan 1876 12 1
1334 C233  Lang, Lucina Lang, Jacob 09 Mar 1876 11 1
Williamson, Susan C.
1382 C284  Williamson, Thomas V. 20 May 1876 9 1
Hunt, Susana
Rebecca Rose
1402 C308 Brown Hunt, John Henry 10 Jul 1876 15 1
1404 C310 White, Catherine White, William H. 15 Jul 1876 7 1
1417 C324 Creek, William Creek, Alazana 11 Sep 1876 15 1
1419 (C326  Corwin, Elizabeth C. Corwin, Joseph 12 Sep 1876 13 1
1420 C327  Green, Mary E. Green, Albert B. 15 Sep 1876 12 1
1559 D061 Switzer, William T.  Switzer, Francis H. 07 Mar 1877 12 1
1566 D068  Hargis, F. O. Hargis, Lydia F. 22 Mar 1877 17 1
1573 D075  Kempton, Charles J. Kempton, Cassie J. 21 Mar 1877 42 1
1578 D080 Moore, Martha A. Moore, Thomas 24 Mar 1877 14 1
1580 D082  Child, Herbert Child, Augusta 26 Mar 1877 16 1
1581 D083 Moser, Henry R. Moser, Louisa 26 Mar 1877 14 1
1583 C065 Hoover, Sarah Hoover, Daniel 29 Mar 1877 15 1
McAllister, Madison McAllister, Clarinda
1598 D102 M. E. 04 Apr 1877 11 1
Not A
1608 D113 Cole, Christopher Cole, Thomas L. 18 Divorce 1

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

Page 47



Divorce Index, continued

Date of

Docket Plaintiff Defendant Filing Pages Comments Reel

C401,
1701 D208  Barney, Anna C. Barney, John W. 20 Jul 1877 50 2
1711 D219 Eckardt, Charles G.  Eckardt, Gavina 25 Jul 1877 11 2
1762 D273  Staley, Sarah A. Staley, Ephraim 15 Sep 1877 18 2

Gardenhire, Mary E.  Gardenhire, William
1767 D281 L. Henry 29 Sep 1877 13 2
1805 D316  Davis, Annie Davis, Lee 06 Nov 1877 13 2
1811 D323  Hill, Angeline Hill, J. F. 13 Nov 1877 20 2
1841 D354  Miller, Mary E. Miller, John G. 22 Dec 1877 11 2
Not A
1870 D397  Moore, James J. Holden, William 20 Divorce 2
1883 D412  Briley, James R. Briley, Mary M. 05 Mar 1878 21 2
Ahlborn, Frederick
1900 D429 C. Ahlborn, Susan 22 Mar 1878 9 2
1905 D434  Moyer, Michael Moyer, Mary 29 Mar 1878 17 2
1906 D435  Ralph, Patience Ralph, M. A. 28 Mar 1878 12 2
1910 D439 Skinner, Addie Skinner, William 20 Aug 1879 24 2
1919 D448 Fields, Damsel E. Fields, Richard A. 06 Apr 1878 16 2
1964 EO014 Edmiston, M. C. Edmiston, M. B. V. 10 Jun 1878 10 2
1969 Peregoy, Sarah B. Peregoy, Zenos P. 01 Jun 1878 9 2
1989 E039  Way, E. B. Way, Christina 15 Jul 1878 11 2
1993 E043 Elliott, Minerva Jane Elliott, Jesse T. 03 Jul 1878 20 2
2003 EO053 Ong, LeRoy Ong, Carrie 25 Jul 1878 29 2
2004 EO054 Plank, Samuel K. Plank, Mary 26 Jul 1878 23 2
2007 EO057 Marshall, Joseph Marshall, Elvira 30 Jul 1878 14 2
2010 EO060 Eckart, August Eckart, Alice 31 Jul 1878 11 2
2021 EO071 Loke, Marietta Loke, Edward 13 Sep 1878 25 2
2044 E097 Frank, Hermena Frank, Herman 09 Oct 1878 31 2
2051 E104 Mikel, A.J. C. Mikel, Jane 16 Oct 1878 14 2
2080 EI133 Eckardt, Alice Eckardt, August 27 Nov 1878 16 2
2108 E170 Hazelton, Edson R.  Hazelton, Alice M. 08 Jan 1879 17 2
2147 E212 Elliott, Mary Jane Elliott, Edgar C. 14 Mar 1879 15 2
2158 E224 Luey, Sarah A. Luey, Francis M. 26 Mar 1879 22 2
Furley, Elizabeth Lu-
2161 E227 Furley, Charles C. ella 03 Apr 1879 17 2
Not A

2188 E255 Ayers, Sarah Rodgers, George 20 Dec 1878 10 Divorce 2
2207 E298 Davis, Anna Davis, Lee 13 Jun 1879 28 2
2230 Skinner, Addie Skinner, William 30 Jun 1879 32 2
2234 E306 Bull, Mary Elizabeth Bull, Samuel 10 Jul 1879 35 2
2245 E317  Massey, Rachel Massey, P. H. 12 Jul 1879 20 2
2258 E331 Holbrook, Nelly L.  Holbrook, David W. 20 Jul 1879 33 2
2289 E363 Hatfield, Mary E. Hatfield, Noah 02 Sep 1879 13 2

Page 48

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



Divorce Index, continued

Date of

Docket Plaintiff Defendant Filing Pages Comments Reel

2301 Balyeat, Arabell Balyeat, Olander B. 20 Sep 1879 16 2
2310 E391 Triggs, J. H. Triggs, Lydia A. 10 Oct 1879 9 2

Wilber, George
2326 E407 Anna Wilber, Charles 23 Oct 1879 17 2
2361 FO16 Shott, Margaret Shott, John F. 06 Dec 1879 7 2
2385 F039 Fisher, Margaert Fisher, Joseph 30 Dec 1879 27 2
2401 FO056 Fassett, Charlotta T.  Fassett, Richard M. 13 Jan 1880 13 2
2406 F062 Vansciver, Sarah E.  Vansciver, Samuel H. 26 Jan 1880 13 2
2411 F067 Ingram, Mary E. Ingram, William K. 31 Jan 1880 23 2
2424 F080 Miles, Mary E. Miles, Daniel 24 Feb 1880 22 2
2429 F085 Piper, Isabelle L. Piper, Edward D. 11 Mar 1880 15 2
2431 FO087 Rice, Belle F. Rice, Emery 15 Mar 1880 13 2
2440 F097 Holmes, Mary V. Holmes, William H. 22 Mar 1880 12 2
2454 F111 Larkin, Alfred M. Larkin, Martha Ann 30 Mar 1880 18 2
2498 F158 Goodno, Libbie J. Goodno, J. D. 10 Jun 1880 10 2
2512 F177 Schott, John Schott, Margaret 10 Jul 1880 14 2
2514 Fairbanks, Etta Fairbanks, Alfred 12 Jul 1880 30 2
2521 F186 Morse, Gardner E. Morse, Sarah G. 13 Jul 1880 11 2
2528 Shonafelt, Amelia Shonafelt, John D. 17 Jul 1880 12 2
2529 Watson, Annie Watson, Alexander 17 Jul 1880 16 2
2538 F203 Ties, Christina Ties, William 26 Jul 1880 40 2
2559 F224 Payne, Elizabeth Payne, Andrew 26 Aug 1880 17 2
2568 F233 White, S. B. White, Jerome C. 31 Aug 1880 13 2
2575 F242 Allen, Mary R. Allen, Silas D. 23 Sep 1880 13 2
2594 F262 Eastwood, Sarah E.  Eastwood, Charles D. 01 Nov 1880 14 2
2600 F268 Green, Ella Green, Charles B. 06 Nov 1880 16 2
2602 F270 Gustin, Martha A. Gustin, James M. 05 Nov 1880 16 2
2612 F280 Schott, John Schott, Margaret 30 Nov 1880 11 2
Not A
2645 F318 Sherwood, James K.  Sullivan, John F. 13 Jan 1881 19 Divorce 2
2654 F328 Rush, John T. Rush, Martha A. 03 Feb 1881 14 2
2659 F334 Hargis, Jennie Hargis, T. O. 09 Feb 1881 15 2
2666 F336 Stephens, Susana Stephens, Joseph O. 22 Feb 1881 16 2
2673 Williams, Sadie Williams, Cornelius E. 08 Mar 1881 10 2
2675 F350 Wilson, Rokey Wilson, William 17 Mar 1881 14 2
2692 F368 Daily, Owen Daily, Viola 03 Mar 1881 14 2
Copies of divorce files may be purchased from MHGS by regular mail
(MHGS, Attention: Divorce File Assistant, PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201-1121),
by phone (316-264-3611) when the library is open,
or by email (info@mhgswichita.org)
MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2 Page 49




The Wichita Weekly Eagle
Thursday, February 13, 1S'7/3, page 3

Column 1

CIrtYy AND COUNTY NEWS.

E. J. Blood, of the Douglas avenue, has gone to
Fort Sill.

M. R. Moser is building an addition to his wag-
on shop.

The Baptists have secured enough money to
procure an organ.

Messrs. Fagan, Bancroft and Chapin were in our
city last week.

Treasurer Johnson has been to the capital and
back this week.

Dr. Owens has gone to Cincinnati to attend a
course of lectures.

Wheeler Bros. are building a residence on Mar-
ket street, below Douglas avenue.

The firm of Todd & Royal sold in the last elev-
en months $100,000 worth of goods.

A vein of coal, twelve inches thick, has been
discovered six miles east of the city, near Mr.
Buck’s farm.

Caldwell & Titsworth, in the Eagle block, have
just received a car load of Cottonwood Falls spring-
wheat flour.

Steele & Levy sold to Messrs. Rundle and Nel-
son several lots in town, upon which they contem-
plate building residences.

Spring immigration by wagon has already
commenced. Several families have arrived in our
city during the past week.

Mr. Phillips is getting wood on the ground, pre-
paring his yards, and will be ready to make brick as
soon as the weather will permit.

The first stage on the new mail route from this
place to Fort Sill, Indian Territory, left yesterday
morning with two through passengers.

The melting of the snow on the headwaters of
the Little river has caused its rise to such an extent
as to make it past fording for several days.

Capt. Folks, of the Oxford Press, called on the
EAGLE this week. Mr. Folks is a good journalist and
enjoys the confidence of his people.

Page 50

Guide Board is the name of a pamphlet pub-
lished in Atchison, devoted especially to the landed
interests of the A., T. & S. F. railroad company.

The trains on the A., T. & S. F. R. R. are run-
ning under a new time table. The express train ar-
rives at 11:30 p. m. and departs at 2:20 a. m.

Some of the young ladies of our city have orga-
nized a base ball club, and will soon be ready, we
understand, to challenge the Arkansas valley for the
belt.

The union protracted meeting is still being car-
ried on with unabated interest. A large number,
during the past week, have been led to the foot of
the cross.

A. J. Cook has moved his flour and seed store to
the building recently vacated by J. Karatofsky, on
Main street, opposite West & Mann’s hardware
store.

Remember that next Saturday is the day set to
meet at Eagle hall for the purpose of organizing an
agricultural and stock association. Don’t fail to be
present.

Paul J. Jones, of Decatur, Illinois, paid our city a
flying visit and left for a stock of marble, with a
view of starting one of the largest marble yards in
the west.

We feel honored by being the recipient of an in-
vitation to attend a complimentary banquet given to
Hon. John J. Ingalls and wife. Sorry we could not
attend.

The well known and popular real estate dealer,
J. M. Steele, has taken in a partner in the real estate
business. Mr. Levy is a gentleman of experience
and ability.

Jimmy Black is building a neat residence on
Lawrence avenue, below Douglas. J. H. says he is
building it to rent, which we guess is the case, but it
is already spoken for.

According to the report of the state auditor, the
bonded indebtedness of Sedgwick county on the
first day of the month was $203,500. Count up your
figures again, Mr. Auditor.

Mr. Pride, our efficient street commissioner, is
again on the streets with a force of hands doing

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



good and substantial work in the way of repairing
crossings, opening ditches, etc.

The city attorney has been instructed by the
council to institute legal proceedings against the
telegraph company for their non-compliance with
the ordinance relating to city license.

To those desiring spring wheat for seed we rec-
ommend the White Mediterranean, which can be
procured at the hardware store of Shlichter & Rus-
sell. They have also a large quantity of garden
seeds.

Our grist mill is turning out a superior article of
corn meal, and has all the work it can possibly do.
The mill is not yet prepared to grind wheat, but as
soon as the demand is sufficient will be prepared to
meet it.

Dr. McAdams and Paul E. Jones, an attorney,
professional men from Illinois, spent several days in
our city this week with a view of locating. Both are
extremely well pleased with our city and its sur-
roundings.

Arment & Cotton have abandoned their intend-
ed trip to Texas, and again resumed business. In
addition to painting and glazing, they have pur-
chased a stock of wall paper which they are offering
at fair prices.

Ground hog’s day is any day you may select
from the first to the twenty-eighth. One day is just
as good as another on which to base your predic-
tions concerning the weather. We think last Mon-
day was a good hog day.

Messrs. Steele & Levy sold to Messrs. Lyne &
Rick, of Galena, Illinois, the north half of section
24, township 27, range 1 east, for $2,400 cash.
These gentlemen propose making extensive im-
provements the coming spring.

Mrs. Dora Liechardt desires to express, through
our columns, her thanks to the citizens of this place,
and to Drs. Owen and Medlin, for the many kind
favors shown to herself and family during their re-
cent sore bereavement.

Several new buildings have been commenced
this week. Among them we notice a handsome
house on Main street, near First, 22x50, by J. P. Al-
len, who will remove into it, when completed, his
stock of drugs from his present store room.

We had the pleasure of listening to the able and
eloquent sermon delivered by Rev. Dr. Fisher, of
Lawrence, at the Methodist church, on last Sabbath.

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued

His advice to young men was very good, and de-
serves on their part a sober and honest considera-
tion.

Appearances indicate that this year will be the
most prosperous of any yet experienced by your
young city. The money market is a little stringent
now, but contractors think they will have more
houses, and of a better class, to build this year than
any year previous.

All postoffices having a daily mail are hereafter
to be supplied with weather reports by the signal
service office. Frames are to be furnished, and
postmasters are instructed to display the reports
publicly in their offices, in order that all classes may
have the benefit of the information.

Mr. Levy, partner of John M. Steele, has been in
the real estate business in Colorado, and has just
returned from Europe, where he effected the sale of
1,700,000 acres of land in New Mexico, and from
his extensive experience and acquaintance, will
make a valuable addition to the business interests of
Wichita.

The past winter has been unusually fine for fall
wheat, as we have had frequent snows and no long
freezes. As a consequence, wheat throughout the
county promises splendidly. True, there is not as
great a breadth sown as we would desire to see, but
where it 1s growing, the fields are a solid mat of
green. Some fields, we think, from present indica-
tions, will yield forty and fifty bushels to the acre.

Column 2

It seems that the farmers of this valley are not
aware that this valley is peculiarly adapted to hemp
raising. It seems, also, that it is not generally
known that any one who understands hemp raising
can make from six hundred to a thousand dollars a
year at that business. This valley will raise hemp
tar superior to that raised in Kentucky or Tennessee,
both in quantity and quality of lint. Drouth does not
affect the crop but little if any. It will kill out wild
buck whet, morning glory, sunflower, or any other
obnoxious weeds. The time for sowing is from the
middle of April to the first of May. The quantity of
seed to sow is one bushel to the acre, sown broad-
cast and harrowed in. After that nothing more is to
be done to it until cutting time, when the blossoms
turn slightly yellow. Hemp is worth from sixty to
seventy dollars per ton in the markets.

Page 51



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued

Those who fail to attend any of the Sabbath
schools of this place lose much and can imagine but
little the pleasure that might be theirs at so trifling a
cost. We refer to those who retain something of the
memory of the holy thoughts that cluster around and
gave to childhood its brightest and most indelible
colors. He who has had those memories, impres-
sions, marred or obliterated, will find little in the
bright faces of pure little children that will set any
chord in his heart to vibrate in unison with the
teachings of the Great Lover of the human race who
compared inhabitants of heaven to little children. In
our city are two schools which meet every Sabbath
afternoon. Both extend invitations to citizens and
strangers to meet with them and assist in inculcating
those great truths that make life worth living for.

The usual rush on Main street was brought sud-
denly to a halt on Monday, by a terrible attempt at
assassination. The victim of the attack was Jack ----
--, who had been staying on the farm of Judge Staf-
ford for some time past. On the day mentioned he
came to town with that gentleman, and while quiet-
ly walking along Main street, unconscious of ap-
proaching danger, a messenger of death from a six-
shooter was fired at him, the ball striking the victim
in the thigh, inflicting a painful though not neces-
sarily a fatal wound. The only cause assigned for
the attack was that Mr. Canine was unlicensed and
unmuzzled.

Mrs. Jennie Morris, of Charleston, Coles coun-
ty, Illinois, wants information in regard to her boy,
who left Wichita, Kansas, in September last, with a
herd of cattle, for Grasshopper Falls. His name is
Bennie Harding; he is fifteen years of age, has blue
or grey eyes and brown hair. He left home with a
boy named Lewis Martin. Any information in re-
gard to the boy will be thankfully received by his
mother. Address as above, or EAGLE office. Papers
in the state please copy.

We take pleasure in recommending to our read-
ers the drug house of Chas. W. Hill when they wish
to purchase anything in the drug line. He also keeps
a nice and varied stock of toilet articles, and all who
know Mr. Hill and Mr. Askew, his prescription
clerk, will join with me in saying that both are cour-
teous and accommodating gentlemen.

Page 52

The hook and ladder company were out drilling
in force Friday afternoon. They charged on the
Douglas Avenue House, a three story building, soon
took possession of the roof, and passed the buckets
up and down at a lively rate. They also made raid
on the Eagle block and some five or six of the com-
pany were on its roof in a jiffy.

There will be a special meeting of the county
commissioners on next Saturday to discuss the
bridge propositions that are now pending before the
voters of this county. All parties interested in the
question should be present, or at least the different
townships should be properly represented.

Wichita Public Schools.

Report and roll of honor for the week ending
Friday, Feb. 7th. Conditions — unexceptional in
conduct; good in lessons; always present; never tar-
dy.

HIGH SCHOOL.
May Hilton, Allie Mead,
Nina Hilton, Gracie Pope,
Jessie Matthews, Mary Poff,
Lida Royal, Charlie Bates,
Julius Royal, Elroy Grisswell,
Wm. Vigus, Lulu Langel,
Julia Clark, Wm. McClees,
Ella Fuller, Homer Rochelle,
Carrie Mayhood, Alonzo Devashier,
Annie Patterson, Walter McClees,
Ellie Watrus, John Packer.
H. L. FEES, Teacher.
INTERMEDIATE.
Alice Alton, Willie English,
Alice Hilton, Bennie Stout,
Eunice Royal, Wm. Harvey,
Rachael Royal, Joseph Harvey,
Mary Mayhood, Charlie Malander,
Mollie Miller, Medford Devashier,
Sarah Wallace, Robert Moore,
Hattie Millis, Wm. Donohoe,
Clinton Walker, Lucy Magee,
Edgar Mead, Nettie Mizen,
Eugene Drew, Martha Tudors,

Clara Jenkins.

LissA W. TUCKER, Teacher.

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



PRIMARY.
Annie Hall, Charles Hilliard,
Anna White, Charles Harrison,
Addie Moyer, Claude Neft,
Belle White, Addie White,
Eva Millis, Ernest Harris,
Ella Wallace, Frank Hilton,
Flora Clark, Clyde Rhodes,
Jennie Moyer, George English,
Minnie Millis, Harvey Harrison,

Mosolene Baldwin,
Nerra Brown,
Addie Rhodes,
Charles Echer,
Charles Rochelle,
Charles Cooper,
Charles Brown,
Charles Miller.

Henry Harrison,
Harry Hilton,
John Patterson,
Lincoln Magee,
Miram White,
Richard Frank,
Wm. Brown,

Lizze HIGDAY, Teacher.

List of Letters

Remaining in the postoffice at Wichita, Kansas,
on the 10™ of February, 1873.

LADIES’ LIST.

Auston Jennie miss
Better Elizabeth miss
Boone Huldah S
Coffield Mary mrs
Cavanaugh Rebecca
Ellis Emma A mrs
Fox Matilda miss
Fry Harriet Y mrs
Greenlee Mary E miss
Hess Myra mrs
Hamilton Jennie mrs
Jackson Elmira
Lincoln Mattie miss
McDonal Mary M
McLaughen Cynthia
Meigs H O mrs

McHolland Mattie miss
Mahanah Sarah
Moody R L mrs
Meare Alice mrs
Ralson Laura miss
Robertson Mary mrs
Rathburn E D miss
Smith Lon M mrs
Spalding Jane miss
Snider Eliza mrs
Sower Anna miss
Streeter Ida miss
Sanders miss

Trayer Mary miss
Watson Mary W
Werp Nancy M mrs

GENTLEMEN’S LIST.

Armstrong Edward
AllisonD E 2
AllenD C 3

Burris Samuel
Butler Frank H
Barnes M B
Blacktower Nat F 2
Blacktower Frank

Markwell James H
Manning Geo R
Markham Jacob
Marks Mason W
Menser Wm
Myers J D
McCullough Jos
McClain Alfred

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued

Blossom David C
Campbell Chas W
Cardes Thomas
or Wm Atkinson
Campbell W E
Crowley H G
Covell Thomas G
Cole GW
Cooper P
Devur Allen A 2
Davis John
Davis C D
Donahoe Michael
Dugger L W
Estes S S
Evans F M
Framer Karl
Freeman John
Farrell D A
Ford Neal D
Furguson West
Fisher Jonathan
Haynes Phil
Hays WW
Hamsell Albert
Harmon Jas
Hart John W
Hartman Samuel K
Haller LH
Holland James
Holenberg F L
Golden Sam Henry
Gregg Jones
Green John
GayHC
Grant Geo
Jewett WT 2
Johnson Wiley E
Jacobs Frank R
Jaques Thomas
Jones Chas B
King William H

Longfellow Nathan R

LeachCB
Loudensbugher H
Louder GM
Leman Geo
Mouse Thomas
Morris B F

Nugent John R
Nors Marshal
Newton Lewis
O’Neal ] W
Osburn C B

Pox James
Poeger Geo W
Price Joseph C
ReidJ R
RoperJ
Radebaugh Samuel
Stock N

Smith Wm A
Smith John W
Smith WT
Smith James O
Sheplia A
Shepard John
Scully Matthew
Steckman Anderson
Stock Nicholas
Singlar William
Stacey Webster
Swedam Tunis
Sellers Wm
Slinter B

Sewell & Co
Sewell Thomas
Taylor Howell C
Trimbler John 2
Thomas John
Thomas D M
Northrop Thomas
Vandone S J
Whittaker Frank
Williams James
Williams J C
Williams Joe W
Williams John W
Walker Frank
Watch Wm
Watkins Wm
Watson R F
Wallace T R
Wright Wm P
Wright Geo M
Wettig Adam
Wetbarter John 3
Webb Howard

Please say “advertised,” and give date of list.

J. T. HOLMES, P. M.
Page 53



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued
Column 3

The following complimentary notice we clip
from the Free Press of Newton, lowa:

We are in receipt of the Wichita FAGLE, from
which we see that our old and esteemed friend, W. J.
Brown, has located in that thrifty town, formed a
partnership in the drug trade, and 1s going on for
what there may be, and we wish him the most com-
plete success. We observe, also, in the local items,
that the Miss Browns are actively engaged i work of
the relief committee, ever ready, as heretofore, to
engage n works of charity. Our community which
so recently lost them congratulates the city of Wichi-
ta upon 1its acquisition.

DIED.
In this city, on Wednesday, February 6", Her-
man Leichardt, in the 64™ year of his age.
Near Clear Water, on Sunday, February 2d,
Francisca, daughter of Albert and Julia Leichardt, in
the second year of her age.

Column 4

ORDINANCE — No. 88.
[Published Feb. 13, 1873.]
RELATING TO LICENSE ON WHOLESALE
LIQUOR HOUSES.

Be it ordained by the mayor and councilmen of the
city of Wichita:

SECTION 1. That all wholesale liquor dealers shall
pay a semi-annual license tax of twelve dollars and fifty
cents ($12.50).

SEC. 2. That any person keeping a liquor store with-
in the city limits where liquors are sold in larger quanti-
ties than four and one-half gallons shall be held and
deemed to be a wholesale liquor dealer within the mean-
ing of this ordinance.

SEC. 3. That section 7 of ordinance No. 74, and all
other ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with
this ordinance, be, and the same are hereby, repealed.

This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force
on and after its publication.

(Signed)
JAS. A. STEVENSON, Acting Mayor.
Attest: GEO. S. HENRY, City Clerk.

G G TS0 S~ OO

Page 54

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS

All events and programs will take place at the MHGS Library, 1203 N Main, unless otherwise noted.
All events and programs are free and open to the public.
A non-member access fee is collected for research in the MHGS library before or after the event/program.

Writing a Profile of your WW1 Ancestor-Third Saturday 1:30 PM to 2:30 PM - Julia Langel

In this series of workshops, we will be exploring World War 1, with each participant selecting
an individual to focus on — a soldier, nurse, ambulance driver, internee, etc. Each month we will
discuss an aspect of the war and the resources available for researching it, sharing the discoveries
and challenges we encounter. At the end of the series, we will have the materials needed to write
a profile of our people of interest.

Jan 20 topic: Overview of WW1

Genealogy Power Up! SIG — Second Tuesday, 1:30 PM to 3 PM — Twila Brown & Julia Langel

Let’s power up our research techniques! This is a casual discussion group on genealogy topics.
Please bring a question, suggestion, story, website or book to share.

Dec 12 topic: Identifying People & Events in Old Photos Part 1

Jan 9 topic: Identifying People & Events in Old Photos Part 2

Genealogical DNA SIG — Second Saturday at 1 PM — Paul Renner Smith

Sessions held Dec 9, Jan 13, Feb 10 from 1 PM to 2 PM

Discover the latest news in the field of Genealogical DNA study. This informal discussion
group uses the newest information available to learn what DNA can tell us about our ancestors.
Learn what different tests are available and where.

Genealogy on the Internet SIG — Third Saturday 10 AM to Noon — Jim Scharnhorst

Sessions held Dec 16, Jan 20, Feb 17 from 10 AM to Noon

Discuss the process of researching our family using the internet. Genealogy research has em-
braced the computer as not only the most efficient way to organize data, but the quickest way to
access historical records. The ongoing digitization of documents for preservation purposes makes
them searchable, economical, and immediately available. Our meeting is for sharing the sites we
find most useful, finding solutions to the problems that have developed and learning what the fu-
ture holds.

DAR, Special Interest Group — Third Saturday 1 PM to 3 PM — Lucille Williams and Sandi Bush

Next Session TBD

Do you have ancestors who served in the American Revolution, either in a military unit or by
providing service in another way? We can help you with the application process, show you what
records you need to qualify, and give you all the details. Led by Sandi Bush and Lucille Williams.

Afro-American SIG — Fourth Saturday 1 PM to 2 PM — led by Jozel Smith Eckels

Sessions held Jan 27, Feb 24 from 1 PM to 2 PM

Special Interest Group encourages historical and genealogical study of families of any ethnic
group with special emphasis on Afro-Americans. This informal group will seek to learn more of
the history and factors within the family stories we have been told. We will demonstrate how to
research your family tree with the goal of discovering and understanding your family history. The
discussions will include a variety of methods, including exploring public records, interviewing
older relatives and preserving information.

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2 Page 55



The Wichita Weekly Eagle
Thursday, February 20, 1S'7/3, page 3

Column 1

CIrTY AND COUNTY NEWS.

The Big river is past fording with safety.

Mr. Hobbs has returned from his trip to Medicine
Lodge.

The wooden buildings on the new hotel site are
being moved.

The old varieties building has been converted into
a restaurant.

Shlicter & Russell are agents for the Excelsior
mower and reaper.

One of our farmers tell us he spent four days last
week plowing.

Mr. Ladd, railroad conductor, has taken up his res-
idence in our city.

Mr. Newcomer had a valuable span of horses sto-
len Tuesday night.

Mathewson’s train has come in from Fort Sill
loaded with hides and fur.

A piece of poetry received, entitled, “Vacant
Chair,” is respectfully declined.

A. J. Cooke has a superior lot of spring wheat of
the Club and Tea varieties.

A wind blowing from the east twenty-four hours
hardly ever fails to bring rain.

J. H. Dagner has removed to his new rooms on
Main street, near Douglas avenue.

Several communications appear in this issue.
They merit a careful perusal by our readers.

J. Wingard has commenced the erection of a good,
substantial residence on the west side.

Lettuce, radishes and onions are a part of the luxu-
ries in the vegetable market this week.

The lady who lost a silk bow or sash, on last Sab-
bath night, can get it by calling at this office.

The weather has been delightful for several days
past, which is a suggestion of garden-making.

Surveyor George is engaged laying out and plat-
ting a new addition to the city for N.A. English.

We know of no better point in the state for a first
class nurseryman than can be found at this place.

W. M. Richardson, proprietor of the Merchants
Hotel at Burlingame, called on the EAGLE this week.

Two communications have been received this
week without signatures, consequently we cannot pub-
lish them.

Page 56

In the case of the city against the Western Union
telegraph company a judgment was rendered for $15
and costs.

Judge Miller, representative from Sumner county,
passed through our city on Monday, on his return
from a flying trip home.

Wild geese are beginning to fly arcticward, a fa-
vorable sign of an early spring — so say they who are
not afraid to bet “on the goose.”

We notice some very nice looking elk meat in the
market this week. Deer, antelope, buffalo and wild
turkeys are cheap in our market.

Morris Kohn has returned from Cincinnati after an
absence of about four months. He thinks that Cincin-
nati is almost as lively as Wichita.

Trickey Bros. have rented the store room on the
southwest corner of Main street and Douglas avenue
and will take possession in about ten days.

Many of our merchants have been renovating their
establishments this week, dusting goods and shelves,
washing fronts, show windows, show cases, etc.

While ball playing is commendable in young men
and boys as a recreation or amusement, we do think
that playing on the Sabbath is out of place and wrong.

A note bearing date December 24, 1872, given in
favor of Tubal W. Isminger, was found and left at this
office, which the owner can have by calling for it.

It is a common occurrence for parties to drive over
the sidewalks that are not protected by buildings.
Perhaps they do not know they are liable to a fine for
so doing.

The firm of Albaugh & Letts has been dissolved
by mutual consent. Mr. Albaugh continues in the
business and will settle all business pertaining to the
late firm.

Great difficulty is experienced in crossing the
slough by freighters on their way south and west from
Wichita. We hear much complaint from them every
few days.

The Liberal Fraternity meets again at the school
house Thursday night. Lecture by S. M. Tucker; sub-
ject, ”Comparative teachings of theology and the spir-
itual philosophy.”

Settlers along the line say they do all their trading
at Wichita. In a short time they will have extended to
them a new mail route from Wichita to Medicine
Lodge, in Barbour county.

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



Broom corn is said to be a profitable crop, being
worth at present about $70 per ton. Also the raising of
flax, hemp, tobacco, cotton and castor beans should
receive more attention.

The citizens of Eagle township at Pleasant Valley
school house have a well conducted singing school,
which meets on Tuesday nights; also a literary society,
which meets on Thursday nights.

Religious services are held every Sabbath in the
school house, at 10 2 o’clock a. m., by the Baptist
Church, Rev. J. C. Post, pastor. A Sabbath school will
be organized next Sabbath at 3 o’clock p. m.

Mr. Smith, living six miles east of this city, in-
forms us that in digging a well on his place he struck a
vein of coal about eleven inches thick. The formation
is about thirty-five feet below the surface.

The real estate firm on W. & N. McClees have
just consummated sales of some valuable property,
among other pieces the store now occupied by John
Shearman and a dairy farm on Chisholm creek.

J. C. Fraker has bought of C. F. Gilbert one square
of ground just north of Hon. J. R. Mead’s new resi-
dence and has ordered stone and other material and
will build a handsome brick residence thereon.

Clear Water, situated on the beautiful banks of the
Nennescah [sic] river, is making every effort for their
portion of the trade this season. They are surrounded
with grand prairies of the most productive nature.

At the special meeting of the county commission-
ers, on last Saturday, to consider and discuss the dif-
ferent bridge propositions, after a heated discussion
pro and con, they voted to lay all the propositions on
the table.

Black & Corbett weighed on their scales this week
a couple of stall-fed oxen which lacked but 285
pounds of weighing two tons. They were bought by
Wm. Sloan, of the Wichita meat market, where they
will be sold.

Farmers along the trail are making extensive prep-
arations for increasing their crops this season, know-
ing to a certainty that the drive will be enormous, and
as a natural result they will realize fancy prices for all
they can produce.

W. J. Ormain, surgeon U. S. army, and Lieut. E.
B. Kirk, quartermaster, stationed at Fort Dodge, paid
our city a flying visit and called on the EAGLE last
week. They were greatly surprised at the metropolitan
proportions of our city.

The time for planting trees is upon us. Every
owner of a residence in the city should plant trees in
front of his lots. Nothing will add more beauty and

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued

comfort of a home than a nice lot of trees growing
around it. Let every property holder plant a few trees.

Column 2

The greater good to be derived from and the im-
portance of the successful cultivation of Osage orange
in this county cannot be calculated, and can only be
approximated by glancing around over these broad,
fertile, yet timberless prairies. The Osage orange is a
hardy plant, and will not only withstand the severest
drouth, but if properly attended to will withstand
equally as well the coldest weather experienced in this
valley. It makes a durable, beautiful and weather-
protecting fence, consequently desirable. What scene
could be more beautiful than to see each quarter sec-
tion of prairie hereabouts hedged, crossed and re-
crossed with the impregnable foliage of dark green
Osage orange fence, interspersed or dotted with or-
chards, shade trees and homesteads. If this is ever
accomplished (and why not?) no more inviting rural
scenery can be found on the broad earth. We say it is
a protective fence; it is a good protection when ma-
tured not only to stock, but to orchards and groves
also. It is cultivated successfully in the older portions
of the state, in some instances of sufficient strength to
turn cattle in three years and we suspect that in a very
few years farmers will be asking for the repeal of the
herd law, and in that instance what can be done but to
have fences, and what is better than Osage orange?

A number of our business men met at Eagle hall
on Tuesday evening to make preliminary arrange-
ments for forming a board of trade in our city. W. J.
Hobson, esq., was chosen to act as chairman, and D.
A. Mitchell, secretary. The committees on permanent
organization and constitution and by-laws made a re-
port on same, which was accepted. Article first of the
constitution provides that the organization be known
as the “Board of Trade of the city of Wichita, Kan-
sas.” The fee for membership shall be $2, to be paid
annually in advance. This article was adopted, and on
motion the secretary was authorized to enroll the
names of those who desired to become members.
Twenty-seven names were enrolled and a committee
of four appointed to canvass the city and solicit mem-
bership at $2 each. The committee consists of J. C.
Fraker, Geo. Saulsbury, Sol. H. Kohn and G. G. Mat-
thews.

On motion the meeting adjourned to meet at the
same place on Tuesday of next week, at which meet-
ing the officers will be chosen for the ensuing year,
and other matters necessary to perfect the organization
will be considered.

Page 57



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued

It is a proper and fit duty, and should be a pleasant
task, to properly care for the dead, in protecting, or-
namenting and making a pleasant retreat, for calm and
pleasant evenings, of the last resting place of loved
ones. Here in Kansas, where so many are making ex-
ertions in getting a foothold for permanent homes and
worldly possessions, some bare, bleak, stony and un-
inviting spot is selected for a graveyard, to which the
dead are unceremoniously hurried, often, there to be
forgotten, and their graves to be trampled upon by the
ruminating herds, or torn up and disfigured by the
night-prowling wolf. This is the case with one-half of
the villages in Kansas; it is so with us, to some extent,
and it is wrong. We must all die and be buried, and
such a prospect darkens the picture. It is confidently
believed that something can be done. The location is
a fair one, and with a little labor and expense the
grounds could be improved and made to look inviting.

About half-past 1 o’clock on Thursday morning of
last week Billy Heller, who keeps a butcher shop on
Main street, nearly opposite the old postoffice build-
ing, was disturbed by a noise he could not account for.
Raising his head out of bed, he discovered a man with
a lighted match on one hand, while in the other he
held a weapon of some king. Billy reached for his
carbine, which was close at hand. In doing so the
burglar heard him and lit out of that shop at a 2:40
gait. Mr. Heller describes the burglar s a medium-
sized man, heavy built, with long, yellow hair. He
had on a black, slouch hat and a black overcoat. He
had opened the front door with a key, and that so
noiselessly that the butcher, although awake at the
time, did not hear him until he entered the back room.

J. O. Davidson has bought Mr. Brasfield’s interest
in the firm of Brasfield & McKee, moving his stock of
boots, shoes and furnishing goods and entered into a
copartnership with Mr. McKee. The two stocks com-
bined consist in part of dry goods, notions, boots,
shoes and gents’ furnishing goods, all of which are
new, for both stocks were purchased fresh from the
market late in the fall. Mr. Davidson has gone east to
add to their stock in a new invoice of spring goods.
We take pleasure in recommending the new firm to
the public.

Adam Guis, son of Leidwick Guis, who died in
the poor house in this city about three weeks since,
and was buried by the county, paid to Chas. W. Hill,
overseer of the poor, all the expenses incurred by the
county, he not knowing of the whereabouts of his fa-
ther until after his death. It appears the old gentleman
left home in the absence of his son, and was laboring

Page 58

under mental aberration at the time of leaving his
son’s house. We state these facts in justice to Mr.
Guis, who is sadly bereaved at the death of his father.

A destructive fire occurred last week four miles
northeast of Wichita, at the farm of W. B. Williams,
which consumed about all he had in the feed line, in-
cluding corn, hay, grain and all outbuildings, stables
corn crib, hen house, corral, and two fine blooded
calves. He barely saved his horses by running them
through the flames. Mr. Williams returns his thanks
to Messrs. Kendall, McLean, Keys, Gifford and others
for assisting in getting his horses out at the risk of
their lives.

Mr. Royal informs us that a colony from Clinton,
Illinois, is coming to Kansas, a part of which have
chartered a car and will starts in a few days to Wichi-
ta. The greater part of them are farmers, but a few
wish to locate in the city. They made particular in-
quiry regarding our schools and churches, state of so-
ciety, etc., which indicates that they belong to the bet-
ter class of citizens. We are glad to received such ac-
cessions to our town and county.

Mrs. Lindsay has had a very fine monument erect-
ed over the grave of her deceased husband, H. H.
Lindsay. The design is beautiful. The material is of
Italian marble, with limestone base, surmounted with
a marble base and die upon which stands a broken
column of Corinthian design, draped. A Masonic em-
blem, consisting of a bible, square and compass, is
beautifully engraved on it, with age, etc. It cost four
hundred and fifty dollars.

Mr. W. B. Smith had one of his match ponies sto-
len last Saturday night. He is in the habit if hitching
up his team when the streets are muddy and conveying
his family to church with it. He did so Saturday night,
and while in the church some thief unharnessed one of
them and took it away. He went south from here.
Parties are in pursuit.

We often speak of the advantage manufactories
would be to our town. If any one will take the trouble
to walk the lower end of Maine [sic] street they will
learn that we are possessed of a factory of no mean
pretensions or capabilities. The wagon factory of M.
R. Moser is doing a big business. His work is giving
the best of satisfaction.

What has become of the organization known as
the order of Good Templars. If “actions speak louder
than words,” then some of its old members are giving
us a fearful example in a very loud way of the evils of
intemperance. Would not the appointment of a new

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



“smelling committee” be highly approved and com-
mendable.

Austin, situated on the north side of Slate creek,
has taken the place of the one supposed city of
Sumner county generally known as Sumner City.
Through some mismanagement or irregular form of
the times it is erased from the books of the present and
placed on those of the past. Austin is alive to her in-
terests.

S. S. Darling, special correspondent of the Cincin-
nati Enquirer, was in Wichita and vicinity on
Wednesday last. He visits the state for the purpose of
obtaining facts in regard to land matters, and reports
that there is a prospect of a larger emigration from
Ohio this spring than ever before known.

Column 3

The meeting which was called for the purpose of
organizing a stock and agricultural society met on last
Saturday. It was well attended and all present seemed
desirous of making it a success. We publish proceed-
ings elsewhere.

The religious interest in our city has not yet abat-
ed. Meetings are held every day and night, which are
well attended. Not less than one hundred and fifty
have professed faith in Christ, and the end is not yet.

Proceedings of the Board of Education.
OFFICE OF ALBERT EMERSON, CLERK,
WICHITA, Kansas, Feb 12, 1873.

Board met pursuant to adjournment.

Present — A. H. Fabrique, president; members —
Woodman, McClees, Reeves, English and West.

Minutes of last meeting read and approved.

Mr. McClees moved that a committee of three be
appointed to procure plans and specifications of a wing
to the present school house building and report the
amount of bonds, to be submitted to a vote of the people
at the next regular city election. Motion carried.

The president appointed the following committee:
Messrs. McClees, Woodman and Reeves.

Mr. Reeves moved that all the children under the age
of six and a half years be suspended from the privileges
of school on account [sic] insufficient school room.

Motion carried unanimously.

Mr. West moved that the superintendent be instruct-
ed to refuse admission to all children not heretofore at-
tending the school of seven years of age and under, and
on and after Thursday, February 17", inst. that he be in-
structed to refuse admission to all children under six and
a half years of age. Motion carried.

On motion it was voted that the proceedings of this
meeting be published in the Wichita papers.

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued

On motion, adjourned to meet February 18" 1873,
at 7% o’clock.
ALBERT EMERSON, Clerk.

Proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners.
WICHITA, KAN., Feb. 15, 1873.

Present — Sol. H Kohn, R. A. Neely and J. Carpen-
ter.

The board at their last meeting decided that each
commissioner should report as to the number of bridges
actually necessary in their respective districts. The same
being done, the forenoon was consumed in the debate
upon the bridge question.

The motion of Mr. Kohn to dispense with Mr.
Neely’s report of bridges on account of the number was
lost.

On motion of Mr. Carpenter the bridge proposition
was thrown aside indefinitely.

Ayes — Carpenter and Neely.

Nay — Kohn.

The contract for boarding paupers, keeping poor
house, etc., was awarded to Mrs. Margaret McConnell,
hers being the lowest bid received.

A petition from Waco township, desiring a transfer
of the appropriation made by the board on the 26" of
October last to a bridge crossing Cowskin creek, on the
southwest corner of section 16, township 29, range 1
east, was lost.

On motion of Mr. Kohn that the appropriation al-
lowed on the 26™ of October be refunded to the county
treasury, the vote stood as follows: Ayes, Kohn and Car-
penter; nay, Neely.

The county clerk was authorized to obtain a book for
register of deed.

The official bond of J. T. Watson was approved and
accepted.

Bill of Kullak, Millis & Stem, for lumber, etc.,
allowed, same to be paid out of the Wichita town-

Ship fund........ccooiviiiieecee, $21.64
The following county bills were then allowed:
E. H. Brown, judge of election ..........c.cccoevuveuennnen. $2.00
J. A. Crawford, clerk of election...............cccvverennnee. 2.00
Geo. W. Stenrod, clerk of election ..........cccceeeevunee.. 2.00
R. L. Savidge, judge of election .........c.cceceevererunnne. 2.00
John Nugent, guarding prisoners........c..cccceeceeveeeenee. 6.00

H. W. Johnson, jurors fees, etc., not allowed.
The board then adjourned until their next regular
meeting.
FRED. SCHATTNER,
County Clerk.

DIED.
Near Cowskin Grove, Sedgwick county, on
Thursday, January 30", James William Avery, in the
31% year of his age.

Page 59



Adams .........cooevveeieiiiieeeenn 37
Agrelius....cccvveeevieeeieeeeeee, 43
Ahlborn ........cccocveevevineeeenn. 48
Albaugh..........cccvvvennnnne. 46, 56
Alexander............cccoeveeeennnen. 37
Allen.........ocu...... 37,49, 51, 53
AllISON.....voiiieiiiiieeeiieeee 53
PN 170} 4 HE R 52
Anman..............ccoeevennenennnn. 37
Anthony.......cccccevveeeveeecneennne. 41
Arculeo.......cooovveeiiiiiiieeenn 40
Arkebauer........cccocccvviiiinnnnn. 37
Arment .......cooooevvivviiniienn, 51
Armstrong ................. 37,41, 53
ASKEW oo, 52
AtKINSON...veeveeeiiieenee, 40, 53
AUSTON ..., 53
AVETY.ooiiiiiieiieeiieeeieeeeee 59
AYETS oo 48
Baird.........coooviiiiiiiiee 37
BaKer....oooocoovvvviiiiiieiiiien, 40
Balcom.......ccooooevvvvvveiiennnn.. 36
Baldwin........ccooevvvvviieiiininnnn. 53
Ballinger.........cccccevvevuveenennen. 40
Balyeat .......ccoooveviiiiienen. 49
Bancroft.........cooovvveiiiiiiiinnn, 50
Barker........ccooooeeeeinininn. 41, 42
Barmnes .......cccoevevvvviiiiiinnns 43,53
Barney ... 48
Barrett ....oooooviieiiieiiiieei, 43
Bates......oovvvveviviiiiiiiiiiiiins 37,52
Beilstein ........ccooevvveviiiieiinnnn. 41
Better....ooovvvieeeeiiii 53
| 231614 () R 41
Bielstein .......coooeevvvevieiiininnnn. 41
| 3354 1< R 43
Black ........cooeveeeennnn. 47, 50, 57
Blacktower.......cccoccvvveveeinennn. 53
Blanchard ............cccoooonne. 40
Blood......coooovviiiiiiiiiiieeii, 50
Blossom........ccoeevuvveeeennn. 37,53
Bone .....ooovvevveiieeiina, 37
Boone .........cooovviviiiiiiiiieienn, 53
Bowen .......ovvveeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 40
Boyd...oooiiie, 46
Brasfield.......ccooovvvvviiiiinnnnnn. 58
Brasier.......cceeveeeeeviieeeeennen. 47

Page 60

IMDRX

Bratton..........ccoevvvvveiiiieiienn, 41
Brener.......eveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 37
Briley....ccoceeeeviiiiieieeiee, 48
Brockhaden(aven)................. 42
Brooks.......cooovvvveeeiieeeeeennnnn. 45
Brown............ 41, 43, 53, 54, 59
Brunner .........ccooevveieiiiiiinnn. 40
Brush.....coccoovviiiiiiiiiieen. 40
Buck...cooviiiieiiiiiciiiee 50
Buckner........ccoooovvvviiiiiinnnnnn. 42
Buissant............cccooevveeeeennn... 37
Bull....ooovviiiiiiiiee, 48
Burge....coooovviieeiieee 42
Burnham.........cccccovvviiiinnnnn. 41
BUITIS...ovviiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeee, 53
Busscher......ccoccoeovvvveeeeennn... 42
Butler.......oooovvvvviiiiennnnn, 43, 53
Caldwell ..........coovvvvveeerenens 50
Calvert.....ccoovvvvieeiieiiiiieinnnn, 43
Cameron.......cccveeeeeeeeeeeennnnnen. 40
Campbell.........cceeennennee. 42,53
Cardes ......cooovvvvveiiieeieiennen, 53
Carlson.....ooeevvvvvieiiieiinnnn, 43
Carpenter.........ccceeeeeveeeeneeennne. 59
Carrell ....ooovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiine, 40
Carter.......cccoeeveeeeee.... 37,41, 46
CaSC.uuiiiieiieeeecireeeeee e 37
Cavanaugh..........ccccceevvunennne. 53
Chapin.......cccooceevvieiieiiiens 50
Child......ooooviiiiiiiieeee, 47
Chrismore.........ccoveevevevennnnene. 42
Clark........ccouu.... 37,43,52,53
Coffield .....ccooeeveiiieiieiie, 53
Coffman .......ccccevveeeevvevennnnnn, 46
Cole .., 47,53
CONE .o, 42
COOK..vvvieeeeiieeeeecieeee 37,50
COOKE .ooovveeeeieiee e, 56
01070015 R 37,53
(070]0]) (<) S 42
Corbett.....ccovveeeeeiiieeeeiieeeen, 57
COIrWIN.....oovverrveeeeeeeeeeeeennee, 47
Cotton.....ccooveirrreeeeeeeeeeennee, 51
(070} 1751 | D 53
COX ottt 37
Crawford ................... 42,46, 59
Creek...oovieoeiiiiiieiiceeee, 47

Cromwell..........ccoovveeeeenneens 37
Crowley....ccooveeeveeecieeeieeee, 53
CUNIO .. 40
Dagner......ccoccovveevicieeeenen. 56
Daily....coovveeiieieiiieieeieee, 49
Darling .......ccceeeeveeeieeeieene, 59
Darnall.........cccoooevvvvveeeennn... 43
Darwell.........ccoovvviveviiiiiiiin, 37
Davidson .........cccceeevveeeeennnn.. 58
Davis .....coeveeieviinnnnen, 37,48, 53
Devashier .......ccooeuveeeee.... 37,52
DevUur......ovveeieeeiia, 53
Dien...ccoovvieieeiiieeeieeeee 46
DietzZ..coovveieeeeieeeeeeeeeee. 40
Dingman.......cccccoeveevieeieennen. 37
Diven......ccccoevvveeeeeiiieeeeenn. 40
Dole..eenniiiiiiiiiiiii, 37
Donahoe......cccccccoevvuveeeeennnn... 53
Donohoe........cooeevvvvvviiiiinnn. 52
DOWIeET.....cooooiiiieiieiiieeee. 40
DIeW....oueeeeeeieiiiiiiinnnns 46, 52
Dugger......cccoveveiieniieeieenne 53
Duncan........ccccccuvvvvvvvnnnnns 37,42
Dushane.......cccccccooevvvvvveennnn... 47
Dyer. oo 36
Eakins..........cccoovvvivvviniiiiiinn, 40
Eastwood........coovuvvviviiiiinnnn. 49
Echer...covviiviiiiiiien, 53
Eckardt........coovvvviviiiiiiininnnn, 48
Eckart ........oovvvvevieeieiiinnnns 46,48
Edie...oovviiieiieeee 41
Edmiston .......ccoeevvvvveiieiennnn. 48
Edwards.......ccccoovvevveeeenn. 40
Egan ....ccooovviiiiiiiie 37
Eilert.....cooovveviieieiieeee. 41
| 21 10} & ST 48
EIlis ..o, 46, 53
EImer....ccooooovviiiiiiiiiiceeiens 37
Emerson .......ccccccvvvvvvvnnnnns 35,59
English ................ 52,53, 56, 59
Enoch .......ccoovvveeeiiiiiin. 42
ESteS v, 53
Evans.......ccccccevvvvvnnnn. 40, 43, 53
EwWing...ccooovvvviviieieciee 37
Fabrique .......cccccoevvvennnne. 38,59
Fagan.......ccoooviiiniiiiininn. 50
Fairbanks............ccoovvereennn... 49

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



Fanning .........cccoevvvevvennnnen. 43
Farrell.....ccccoovvvvviiiiiiiieiinn, 53
Fassett .ouevveeeeiieiiiieiiiieeeeen, 49
Fees o, 37,52
FieldS....oocccoovvuvieeiiiiieeee. 48
Fisher........c........ 47,49, 51, 53
Fitzpatrick ........ccccvevveennnnen. 42
Floyd ..oooviieiieeeee 42
FOIKS...vvvviieeieieeeeeeeee 50
FOrd..vvvviiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeen, 53
Forsythe......c.ccooveveivenieeienen. 40
FoSter.....ouvmviiiieiieeeeeieiiiiiiiinn, 42
FOX i, 53
Fraker.....cooccovvvvvvvveiiiiiiiiin, 57
Framer.........cccoovvvvvveiiiiiiinnnn, 53
Frank ......cccccoovvennnnnen. 37,48, 53
Freeman.........ccocoevvvveiiieiinnn, 53
Fry oo 53
Fuller....occoooovvimeiiiieeiins 52
Funchess.......ccooevvvvviieiiiiiinnn, 41
Furguson .......ccccovevvveennnnnnn. 53
Furley ......cooooviiiiiiii, 48
Galliday.......ccoceevveeviienieennnns 37
Gardenhire..........cccccoovvennnnenn. 48
Garrett .....oooveveeeeeieeeeeeine, 37
Garrety ....c.cceeeveevieeieenienens 42
Gauff ..o, 37
GaY .eeiiieeee 53
GeOorge...vvvvvveeeireeeireenene, 40, 56
GEX e 41
Gifford......ccooovviveiiiiiiiiieees 58
Gill ., 46
Gilman.......cocovveeiiiiiiiiinne, 47
GIXoiioeee e 41
Glazer......ccooevvvveeiiiiiiiiennnnen, 42
Gleason .........cccoevvveeeeeineneen, 43
Golden......cooevvvveeiieiiiinnnen, 53
Gonzalez ......cccvvevvvviiviinnnnn 43
Goodno......ccoovvvveiiiiiiiinnen, 49
Gould.......cooovveiieiiiiieiee, 42
Grant .............cccoo 41,53
Green................... 41,47, 49, 53
Greenlee .....cccovvvveveeveveiennnnen, 53
Gregg...covveveveeevieeenieeene 47,53
GIregory ..ocoovveeeveiieeeeeieeeens 37
Greiffenstein ............ccccoee... 35
Grisswell ....ccovvvveeiieiiiiiinne, 52
Guidinger ........ccocveevvvevieennens 42
GUIS .evveeeeeeeeeieeeeee e 58
Gurler......coovvveeeeiiieeeeieeee, 37

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

GUSHN.....oooiniieieeieeeeeeieeee, 49
Hackney ......ccccoeveevieeeenneennee. 35
Haden ........cooovvvveevniieeennn. 37
Hall.....covvvviieiiennnn 46, 47, 53
Haller.........ccoovvvvveevieeeennn. 53
Hamilton ........cccoovvvvveeeeennnnnn. 53
Hammond...........cccceeeeennnn... 41
Hamsell .........cooovvvvvvvieiiiinnnnns 53
Hanes........c.cccoovvvviveveiiieiienn, 37
Hankins ........ccoeevvvvvvieeiiiinnnns 41
Harding ......c.cccovevevvenieenenen. 52
Hargis....cccooovvevieeerene, 47, 49
Harmon .........cccoeevvvveeiieiinnn. 53
Harris.....oovveeiiviiiiieenn, 35, 53
Harrison........cooeeevvveeeeenn. 37,53
Harsen .......cccccvvvvveneee 35, 36, 38
Hart ..ooooveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 41, 53
Hartman.........ccccccvvvvvvvveennnnnns 53
Hartwell........cooeeenneeeeenn. 37,46
Harvey.....cooovvviiiineenn 37,52
Hatfield .......cccoooevvevveiiennn. 48
Hawkins .......ccooevvvvvviiiiininnns 43
Hayden ......cccooveveienieeneenen. 41
Haynes.....cccoceeviiinieinnicnnnnn 53
Hays ..ooooiieeieeeeeeee 53
Hazelton .........ccooevvvvveeiieninnnn. 48
Heller.........cooovvevveviiiieennn. 58
Helten.......ocooovvveviviiiiiiininn, 43
Hendrickson ........ccccceeevvenen. 43
HenricksS .......oovvvvvvvvvieiiiiininnn. 40
Hentry...oooovveviieeiiiiiee 54
Herring .....coccoevevenvcneencnncns 43
HESS ..o, 53
Hibner ........ccovvvevivvviiiiininnnn, 42
Higday......cooovevvivvinenne 37,53
Hill .....cccooeen. 35,48, 52,58
Hilliard ........oovvvvieiiiiiiannes 37,53
HillS ..o 35
Hilton ........coevvvveenenene. 37,52,53
Hobbs .......cooeeviiiieeiienens 37, 56
Hobson........ccceeuvvveeennn. 42,57
Hoff ..o 43
Holbrook .......cccoovvvvvviiieiiinnns 48
Holenberg..........ccceevveenennnen. 53
Holland..........cooovvvvvviiiieninn. 53
Holmes.........cooeuuee.. 38,49, 53
Honberger ........ccccoecvvvennennne. 41
Hoover........ccouvveeviiiiinnnns 45,47
Hopkins......coceevevveeeiieeieee, 37
HoOVeT..uuvveeiiiiiiiieiieeeee, 35

Index, continued

Howard........ccoovevvveinneeeenn. 43
Hudespith........cccoevevveennennne. 37
Hughes .......cccccvenee. 37,43,47
Hull oo 38
Hunt.....cooooooeevviiiiiiieeeeen, 47
Huran........ccococvvvvveeeeeiiiininnnns 35
Husted ......cooovveeeeeiieeeeenn. 46
Ingalls.....ccccovvveeiiieiieeiee, 50
Ingram.....ccccevvieeinieenieene, 49
Inman ..........ccccoo 38
[SMINGET ..cvveeeveeirieiieeieenie 56
JackSON.......coovvvvviiiiiiiiiii, 53
JacobS....oevviiiiiiiinn, 38, 46, 53
Jaques.....cooeeiiiiiiiiieee, 53
JenKins........ccoovvvennnnnnnnnn. 37,52
Jewett ...ovvveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 38,53
JirrelS..oooieeeeeiiiiieeeee 43
Johnson ............... 38, 50, 53, 59
Jones.............. 42,43, 50,51, 53
| 321 o) (TR 37
Kankins .......ccccceeeevvvveeeeennnnnn. 41
Karatofsky......cccovveviienennnn. 50
Keith....oooooovveiiiiiiiiiiieeen. 38
Kempton.......ccooeeveevveeeennnennn. 47
Kendall........coovvvvvvvneereennnne. 58
Kennedy .....cccooovvviieniieicnnn. 41
Kenner.........cccoevvvvvvveiiieeinnn, 42
Keys cooiiiiiieeeieeeceee, 58
King...oooovveevieeiieeieeieee, 53
Kirk oo 57
Kirkpatrick .......ccceevevveennenne. 42
Knapp....cocoeeveeviiiiniiiiiien 35
Kohn......cocoevvvvvveennnnes 56, 57,59
Koontz........cccvvvvvvivviiiiiiiiinnnn, 46
Kramer ........cccooovvvvvvviiieiinnnn. 35
Krashin........ccccccooovvieeieninn... 40
KullaK.......oooovveeeiiiieieeeinnnne. 59
Ladd ....cooooevieiniiiiieeee 56
| 5F:3311 o 1<) R 46
Lampher .......ccccooveevinicncnnns 47
Lane.....cveeeeeeeeieieeeieeiiiiiiinan, 46
Lang ...coocceevviieviiiiniieeeee 47
Langel .....ccoovvveiieiiieei 52
Langer.....ccoooveevviieenieenieenne, 43
Larkin......ooccccoovvvvinnniininiinn, 49
Lathrop.....ccoevveeviieniieieenen, 42
Law cooooeiiiiiieieeeeeeeee 42
Leach......cccoovviiiiiiiiiien. 53
LeGrand ........cooovvvvvvveiieennnnnn. 43
Leichardt ......c....coooevveereennn... 54



Index, continued

Leman .........cccoevvvvveeeiiieinnnnn, 53
Leonard .......oovvvvvvviieiiiiiinnn, 42
LettS i, 56
Levy e, 35,50, 51
LeWiS..coovviiiieeieieeeeieeeeeeeen. 47
Liechardt ........cccoovvvvviiinnnnnnn. 51
Lincoln.......ccooveevevvnieeeennn.. 53
Lindsay.....ccoceeeevieenieeeiieene, 58
Lockett ....ooovvvvieeeeirieeeennn. 46
| I0) G 48
Longfellow........ccceevveenennne. 53
Looman ........cccccevvveveevvvvennnnnns 40
Loudensbugher...................... 53
Louder.....ccccoovvvvviviiiiiiiiinnn, 53
Lovell c.ooovieeiiiiiiiieeeee 41
LUy woovviiiiiiieieeeee 48
Lyne oooovveviieiieeieeeee 51
Magee......cccocveevueenns 37,52,53
Mahanah.........cccoovvveiiiininnnn. 53
1\Y E:1Te) SRS 37
Malander ............oouvvvvenenee 37,52
Mann .......oeeveeveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnns 50
Manning .........ccceeeveerrveeneenen. 53
Markham.......ccooovvvvvieiiininnnn. 53
Marks ......ooooevvieiiiiieieeeeeenn 53
Markwell.......coooevvvvvieiiininnnn. 53
Marmelstein(Mer..)............... 40
Marsh .....oooeeevvvviiiiiiieiiieien, 40
Marshall ..........ccccevvveeeenes 42,48
Martin.........ccoeveeeeecneneenns 37,52
MartinSon........cceeevveeeeeeeeiennns 35
MaSSEY ..eeveiiiiieeiiiieeeeeeen 48
Masterson........coeevvveeeeeeeeienns 37
Mathewson.......ccccceeveeeeevnnnn. 56
Matthews.........ccevvvevvvennes 52,57
MatZeN......oovvvveeeeeereeeiiiiieinnnnns 40
Maxlauch........ccoovvviiiiieinnnnn. 37
Maxwell ......coovvviviiiiiiiiinn, 37
Mayhood ........cccvveennnennne. 47,52
McAdams...........cccuue.... 46, 51
MCcAIlISter .....oooovvvveveieeeeeinns 47
McBride .....ccooveeeeeinieeeen. 42
McClain........cooovvvvveeeeeeeeinnnns 53
McClees .......couunnne... 52,57,59
McConnell................. 37,40, 59
McCullough ........ccoeeuvennnnnee. 53
McCurdy ...ccvvveevieeieeeiieeee, 41
McDonal ...........cooevveeeennnn.. 53
McGarry....ococvveeeeeceeeeeeieennn 42
McGUIML....cooooviiiiiieeeeeeeeen, 46

McHolland ..........ccccccoounn..... 53
McKee....oovvveeeeeeeeieieeeiiiiiinn, 58
McLaughen .........ccccoveenneneee. 53
McLean ......ccccvvvvvveeeeeeenennnnnns 58
McWilliams.........cccoveeeeennnen... 46
Mead ......ooovevieiiiein, 38,52
Meadows .....ccveeeeevveeeeeennne. 40
MeEans.........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerenennnnns 41
MEATIE ..vvvveeeeeeeeeiiieeeeeeeeeea, 53
Medlin.......ccoovveeeevinenennn. 47, 51
MEIZS...covvierieiieeieeeiee e 53
MENSET....evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeenenans 53
MEICE wuvvvveeeeeeeeeiireeeeeeeeeeea, 40
Y, (5 (oS3 SRR 41
Mikel.......ooovvvvieeiiiieeeeen. 48
MILES .o, 49
Miller. 37, 40, 46, 48, 52, 53, 56
MilliS..ccuvvveeennen. 37,52, 53,59
Mitchell.......cooeevvvvnnieiinnn.. 57
J\Y E4<) 1 B SURR 52
Molan ..........ccoovvviveeeiiieiiinn, 37
Monagan .......ccccceeeveeernieeennn 37
MoOdY ....oeeevieiieeiieiieeieenee. 53
Moore............ 40,43,47,48,52
Moreland...........ccooevveeveennn... 37
Morgan.......cceevveeenieennieennnn 43
Morris............ 37,41, 46, 52,53
MOTSE .uvvveeeeeeeeeeiiieeeeee e, 49
MoSer .......ouvveunee. 35,47, 50, 58
MOUSE....ovvvvvvrvrrirrererirervieraianns 53
\Y [0S, 48, 53
MUnro......ccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeieenee. 42
\Y £ £ 53
Neely .oooeriinieiinicierieneens 59
Neff oo, 37,53
Nelson ......oeoevvveeeeecnnenn.. 43,50
JAVSS] 2R 37
NeWCOMET .......ovvvvvvrvrrrrnernnnnns 56
NEWLON ...vvvvvveeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeee, 53
NichOIS .ouvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 42
NIXON..ooiiiiiiieeeiiiieiiieeeeeee, 47
NOITIS ..o 47
NOTIS . eueveeieererrrrrrrererrrerarrraraaanns 53
Northrop......ccceeeeveveeecieeienne 53
Nugent.......c.oeeuveeennne 47,53,59
O’Neal......ccoovvveeeiieeceeiiieeen, 53
OBLVEr oo, 43
ONG.viiiiiiiiieieeee e 48
Ormain .......oeeevvvveeeeeeeeeennnnnee, 57
Osburn.......coovvvvvviieenennn, 37,53

OWEeN.ooooiiiieieirieeeeee e, 51
OWENS ...cooovveeieeiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 50
Pack.....cooooeveevveeeieeieeeee. 40
Packer......ccccoovvveviiiiiiiiiiin, 52
Parbelts.......cccoooevveviveeeeennn... 37
Parker.....cccccovvvvviniiiiiiiiiin, 42
Parrott...........ccooevvvveveeiieiinnn, 37
Patterson.........cccccvvvvvvnnnens 52,53
Payne......ccooovvveviiiiniiiiiiene, 49
Peel..niiiiiiiiii, 43
Peregoy ...coovvevvviiiniieiieee 48
Phillips ..ooeeeieeeieeeieeeee, 50
Pierce....cooooovevvieeiciiieeee. 42
PiKe cooooeiiiiiieeieeeeeee 43
Piper...ccocovecieiiiiieeeee, 49
Pitts e, 42
Plank .......ccooovvviiiiiiiiienn. 48
Poeger .....coovviiviiiiiiii 53
POff .o 52
Pope...cooeieieeiiee, 37,52
POSt.coeeeiiieeee 57
Powell .....oooovvvvviiiiinnnn, 37,42
POX e, 53
Pray ...coooeeiiiiiii 47
Price ...oooveveeeieeieeeeeeee 53
Pride ..ovveveeeiiiiiiiiiiiie, 50
Prock ...covvveeviieiieiiieieen. 40
Radebaugh...........cccoeveeienne. 53
Ralph....ccoooeiiiiii 48
RalSON ....oovviiiviiiiiiiiiieiiiie, 53
Rankin(ns)......cccceevevveeneeennne. 42
Rathburn........cceeeviviiiiinnnnnn, 53
Ray oo 41
Reeves ..., 59
Reid...oooovviiiieiiiiiicee 53
Reinbold.......cc.ocooeeviiiinnnn. 40
Reon ...vvvvviiiiiiiieiiiien, 42
Rhodes.......cccovvvveeeviiieeennn. 53
RiCe i, 49
Richards .......ccooevvvvvvviiiiiinnn, 47
Richardson .......cccccvvvevieennnnn. 56
RicK ..o 51
Roberts.....ccoovveviveiiiiieiiin, 41
Robertson...........cccovveeeenne... 53
Rochelle ........oouuuvnennn.n. 52,53
Rohrback......c...cooevuveeeeennnnnn. 42
Roper......ooovvviiiiiiiiee, 53
ROSS..vvvieeiiiieiiecieieeee, 37
ROUSC...ovvveeeeeeieeeeeia, 41
Royal......ccccueee. 37, 50, 52, 58

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



Rundle.......cooovveveeieniereenn. 50
Rush ...coovviiiiiiiiiieee 49
Russell........... 35, 37, 40, 51, 56
SALE .. 46
Sanders.........ccoeevveeeeeeinieeeens 53
Sanko......oooeevveeiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 41
Saulsbury.......cccccoveeciveniveennnns 57
Savidge.....coceeveveeeiieeeieeee, 59
Schattner .........cccoceeeeeeivveeeenns 59
Schenck....cocovvvvvviviiiiiiiiinnen, 37
Schierl .....ccooeeveviiiiiiiiiiieeen, 37
Schirel ....coooevvvviiiiiiiiiiiiene, 37
Schott .....ccovvviiieeiiiieieciieeee, 49
Schwind......cccccevveviiiiiinnnnnen, 40
N 70 5 S 37,42
Scully .eoovveviiiiiiiiieice 53
Sellers.....coovuveieeeiiiieeeciieeeeen, 53
Selvage.......cccevveneenenncnnne 41
Sewell.....ooovviiviiiiieieeiieeen, 53
Shastian........ccccccceveeviviinnnnee. 37
Shaup......ccccvevveeecieniieiieeiens 41
Shawler ....ccoovvvvveeiiiiiiiiinnen, 41
Shepard .......cccvevvieeiieiieenns 53
Sheplia......cccooeeeeiieniiiiiens 53
Sherman ..........cccceeeeeeinneeeenn. 37
Sherrell.....cccovvvvvieiiiiiiiiinne, 40
Sherwood ........cccovvvveeenvenenns 49
Shlichter.......cccccvvveiiviiinnnnne. 51
Shlicter....ccoovvveveviieenn. 35, 56
Shockley......ccccoevieniiiiienins 40
Shonafelt ..........ccccoovvevnnnnnnn. 49
Shott..uvveeeiieeceeeieeeeeee 49
Shumaker ........cccccceeeveennnnneen. 40
SIMMONS ..ovvvvvvveeeeeeeeieiieeeee, 37
SINEX .ooovvieiiirieeeieeeeeeeieeeeee, 42
Singlar.......ccoooeviniininiinne 53
SKINner.......coocvveeeeeeeeienennnnnen. 48
SHNter....oovviiiiiiiieeeeeeieee, 53
Sloan ......coovevvveeeiieiiiieinnnnen, 57
Smead......coooovvvviiiiiiiiiiininnn, 41
Smith............. 35, 36, 37, 53, 58
Snead.......coooveeeeiiiiieieiiieeee, 41
Snider.....cooovvvveeeiiiiiiiiiiienen, 53
Snodgrass .......cccceeeiieiiiennens 41
Snyder .....ccoeeeveeeiieennnnn. 42,46
SOWET ..coooeiiiriieeieeeeeeeeieee, 53
SOWETS...cooverrriieiieeeeeeeiieeeeen, 36
Spalding ........ccceeveviieiiennne 53
Spann........ccceeeveeecveeneieennen. 37

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2

SPEECE ..ovvvieeiiieeieeeee e, 43
Spencer........ccceeeviveeennne. 42,43
St. Clair ...covveeeeeieeeeeeiieeee, 35
StaCeY .eeveeririeeerieee e 53
Stafford .........ooovvvviiiieiiieen, 52
Staley....cccoeveeeiieeieeenen. 41, 48
Stanley......cccoevvevieeneenen. 35,36
Steckman........cccccceeevvevennnnen, 53
Stedman..........cccceveveeeinneeeenn, 40
Steele...ooovvnnnniiinnnnn. 35,50, 51
SteMmM .ooeeeiiiiiieeeeee e, 59
Stenrod .....occevvveveieeiiiiiiinne, 59
Stephens ........ccevveeciienieennnns 49
Stevenson ......ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn. 54
Steward ........ccooovvvieeeiiiieeens 46
Stiller....ccoovveiiiiieieieieeiiiee 40
StOCK v, 53
N 101 1) 41
N 170101 TR 37,52
Streeter.cooeeeveieieeeieieeeeeeeeeeen, 53
Sullivan .........ccceeevveeeeeineeeens 49
Summit(tt).....cccooeeveieniennns 41
SUPPES ..eeeiieeiieeee e, 41
Swedam.....ccoovvveeeeiiiiiiinnnnee, 53
SWEEL....ooiiierieeieeeeeeeeineeee, 37
SWILZET ..oovveiviiiiieeeeeeeeiee 47
Taylor....ccccvveeiieeieereene, 40, 53
Terrill ooovveiiiviiiiiiiiene, 43,44
Thayer ....ccccceeeeveeeeieeeieee, 35
Thomas...................... 37,41, 53
Thompson ........c.cccueeeeee. 41,43
Tibbets.....ccovviiieeiiieeeeiieeeen, 41
TIES e, 49
TIKE oo, 37
01115 T 43
TIPPet ceeeveeieiieeiceeee 41
Titsworth ......ccvvvvveeeiveiennnnee, 50
Todd ..ovoeeieiiieeeee, 50
Trayer...cccooeveeeecvieecieeeieeeene, 53
Trickey .cooooveveeneniiieicnne 56
TIIZES coovveeeeree e 49
Trimble......ccooeovviviieieiieen, 37
Trimbler .....ccoovvvvvieeiiiinnnen, 53
TEIPP et 38
Trowbridge.......cccceevveecunenne. 43
TrUC cvveeeeieeeeeeeee e, 43
Tucker ................. 36, 37, 52, 56
TudorsS ...oooevevvveiiiiiieeenn, 37,52
Van Fleet......cooovvvvviiiiiinnnnn. 41

Index, continued

Vandone.......cc..cccoevvveeeeennn... 53
Vansciver .......ooooevvvvveeeeeeeinn, 49
VanTrees . .....ccooevvvvvveeiieeeenn, 46
VigUS i 37,52
VINES ..ovvvieeieivieeeeeeeeeeeen 41
VINEY..ccovieeieeeieeeee e, 43
Wafer......occooovvieeeiiiiiiieen. 43
Waggner.......ccocevvvcveeeennnnnnn. 40
WalcK ....oooiiieiiiiiiiieeee. 43
Walker........ccoueennen.. 37,52, 53
Wallace ......ccoovveennennennn. 52,53
Walpole.....ccoveevieeiieeiee, 37
Warfield ......ccccoevvviveiiennn. 42
Warner........cccccvvvvvvvnnnnnns 41,43
Washburn........ccoeevveeeeee.. 40, 46
WatCh ...oovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee, 53
Watkins ......cooovvevivinveeieennne. 53
Watrus ....ovvvveeveeeeeeeeiieiiiiiieenns 52
Watson ..........eevveveneeee 49, 53,59
Way oo 48
Weatherby .......cccooovevvvenennen. 41
WebDb ..o, 53
Wehlage(er).....c.ccoovevveenennen. 43
WEeIricK.....ccccoovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiens 40
A § o 53
WESt e, 50, 59
Wetbarter..........cccooevvveeeennnn... 53
Wettig...ooveiieieiecienieeee 53
Wheeler......ccooovveevevunnnnnn 38, 50
White............. 37,40, 47,49, 53
Whittaker........cooovvvvveiieiiinnn. 53
WiddiS....oooeeeiieeieiieeeeee. 38
A4 1 LoT 49
WIICOX uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceie, 41
Williams........ 38,42, 49, 53, 58
Williamson.......ccceevvvveeeeeinnnnns 47
WIllIS v 43
Wilson.....coooevvvvnnneee. 38,42, 49
Wimple......oooovvveiieniiiiiene, 46
Wingard........cooeevervenienennns 56
WOlfe..ouveeiiiiiiiiie, 42
WOoOod...ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 41,43
Woodman.......ccoeevvvveriennnnnn. 59
Woodruff..........ooooveviiiinnn. 42
Wright ...ooeiiiiiiee 53
Wyatt. oo 41
Yeager....ocvvveieeeeeeiieeeeienn 43
Yearout.........cooeevevveeeeeeeeeennnn, 41
ZATO ..o 43

Page 63



Page 64

Name

PUBLICATION ORDER FORM

Address

City, State, Zip

Tax exemption number, if applicable

Publication Number/Title Qty. Unit Price Total Price
POSTAGE/
Make check payable to, and mail to: HANDLING
(see chart below)
Midwest Historical and Genealogical Society | SUBTOTAL

PO Box 1121

Wichita, KS  67201-1121

SHIPPING AND HANDLING CHART

Merchandise Total | Shipping Charge
$.01- $24.99 $4.00
$25.00 - $49.99 $5.00
$50.00 — $99.99 $7.00
$100.00 — $299.99 $12.00

For each $100.00 of merchandise above
$300.00, add $4.00 to the $12.00

1 Sales tax applies to Kansas destinations
only; tax is the % rate at the delivered

destination.

* If you are tax exempt send copy of ex-
emption certificate with order.

Tax Exempt #

* 1 KS SALES TAX
(if applicable) %

TOTAL DUE

MHGS Register, Vol. 52, No. 2



MIDWEST HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE
Use order blank on last page to order

Pub # | Publication Title Price
Wichita and Sedgwick County, KS
101 | History of Wichita and Sedgwick Co., KS. Past and Present, 1910, Vols. 1 and 2 in one book, | $45.00
reprint, 956 pgs., indexed. (hardbound)
21 | Wichita City Death Certificates from the City Directory and cemeteries (1887-1899). $35.00
Indexed, 304 pgs.
22 | Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol I, Apr 16, 1912 - Apr 15, 1915, 150 pgs. $20.00
23 | Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol II, Apr 1915 - Nov 1917, 150 pgs. $20.00
29 | Wichita Fire Fighters 1881-1981 (History & Personnel Records), 158 pgs $20.00
24 | 1878 Wichita City Directory names, 34 pgs $6.00
25 | 1883 Wichita City Directory names, 72 pgs $10.00
26 | 1885 Wichita City Directory names, 114 pgs $15.00
27 | 1886/7, 1894, 1900 Wichita Business Directories, 75 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $10.00
49 | Abstracts of Marriages, Deaths, and other news items from Wichita newspapers and KS $15.00
census records. Sept 1 to 6, 1879; and Sept 1, 1884 to Mar 31, 1885. Compiled by Jerry
Stout. 94 pgs., indexed
2 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 1, 204 pgs, County Books #A-D, May 7, 1870 - $25.00
Oct 22, 1889, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
3 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 2, 213 pgs, County Books #E-H, Oct 22, 1889 — $25.00
Jul 13, 1901, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
4 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 3, 212 pgs, County Books #I-L, Jul 15, 1901 - $25.00
Nov 11, 1908, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
5 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 4, 189 pgs, County Books #M-P, Nov 11, 1908 - $25.00
Jan 22, 1913, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
6 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 5, 214 pgs, County Books #Q-T, Jan 18, 1913 - $25.00
Sept 21, 1917, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
7 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 6, 185 pgs, County Books #U-X, Sept 22, 1917 - $25.00
Aug 4, 1920, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
19 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 7, 253 pgs, County Books #Y-BB, Aug 4, 1920 - $25.00
May 17, 1924, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
20 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 8, 215 pgs, County Books #CC-FF, May 19, $25.00
1924 - Dec 1, 1928, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
70 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 9, 192 pgs, County Books #GG-JJ, Dec 1, 1928 — | $25.00
Nov 25, 1933, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Kimberly Rix
72 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 10, 196 pgs, County Books #KK-NN, Nov 25, $25.00
1933 - Aug 22, 1938, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller
73 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 11, 196 pgs, County Books #00-QQ, Aug 22, $25.00
1938 — Dec 27, 1941, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller
28 | 1888 & 1891 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 20 pgs. (Wichita not included) $5.00
30 | 1903/4 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 39 pgs. $6.00
33 | Sedgwick Co., KS Naturalizations and Declarations of Intentions, 1870 - 1906, 93 pgs. $12.00
Compiled by Barbara Marsh
9 | Index to Portrait and Biographical Album of Sedgwick Co., 1888, 166 pgs. $22.00
10 | Area Keys: Sedgwick Co, KS, 52 pgs. $7.00
58 | Sedgwick Co., KS Landowners & Tenants Directory, 1971, 52 pgs. $7.00
60 | Obituaries from the Wichita Beacon Nov 2, 1885 - Jun 11, 1886, 14 pgs. $4.00
11 | List of Cemeteries in Sedgwick Co., KS, w/map, 1981, 7 pgs. $4.00
71 | Probate Index-18th Judicial District, Sedgwick Co., KS-1870 to Nov 1917 $25.00
Butler County, KS
38 | Butler Co., KS Wills 1869 - 1901, 60 pgs. $10.00
36 | Area Keys, Butler Co., KS, 50 pgs. $7.00
37 | Butler Co., KS Marriages 1861 - 1885, 74 pgs. $10.00




MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.
POBOX 1121
WICHITA, KANSAS 67201-1121

Change Service Requested

Publications for Sale, Continued

Pub #| Publication Title Price
Chautauqua County, KS
47 | Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 1, County Books #A-D, index, 103 pgs, Jun 5, $15.00
1870 - Dec 29, 1891. Compiled by Charlotte Bennett
48 | Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 2, County Books #E-H, index, 86 pgs, Jan 6, $15.00
1892 - Aug 22, 1905. Compiled by Charlotte Bennett
48A | Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 3, County Books #I-L, index, 112 pgs, Aug 22, $15.00
1905 - Apr 25, 1926.
50 | Chautauqua Co., KS Marriages and Deaths From CEDAR VALE COMMERCIAL, Dec 1984 $5.00
- Dec 1985, 12 pgs.
Harvey County, KS
39 | Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1872 - 1895, 120 pgs $15.00
52 | Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1896 - Apr 24,1898, index, 21 pgs $5.00
51 | Deaths, Marriages and Births from Newton, KS local newspapers, selected from 1887 - 1888, $25.00
1892 - 1894, 1901 - 1902, 1915. 94 pgs, indexed.
Sumner County, KS
41 | Argonia Cemetery Index, Sumner Co., KS, 47 pgs. $6.00
203 | Tombstone Inscriptions, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 406 pgs. Compiled by Robert Brady. $45.00
42 | Sumner Co., KS Marriages, Book A, 1871 - 1880, index, 34 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $6.00
59 | Index to Sumner Co., KS Portraits & Biographical Album, 35 pgs. $6.00
204 | Caldwell Cemetery, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 227 pgs, Dilmond D. & Evelyn 1. (Sturm) $45.00
Postlewait
Territorial Kansas
44 | Kansas Territorial Marriages, 1854 - 1861, 24 pgs. $6.00
43 | Kansas Territorial Deaths, 1854 - 1861, 21 pgs. $6.00
62 | Kansas Marriages, Births & Deaths Before 1854, 48 pgs. $10.00
Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society
104 | Past Issues of the MHGS REGISTER $2.50
Any three issues. $6.00
53 | Topical Index of MHGS REGISTER, Vols I -XXXI, 27 pgs. $3.00
105 | Historical Buildings Note Cards, packet of 4, one each of original sketches of the Wichita post $6.00
office, livestock exchange, Missouri Pacific depot, and the Santa Fe station
Midwest Area
201 | Index of Grant Co., OK Land Patents, 112 pgs (hardbound) with maps. Dilmond D. & Evelyn $25.00
L. (Sturm) Postlewait




	Front Cover 52-2 color adj
	Inside Front Cover 52-2 color
	MHGS REGISTER 52-2 color
	Inside Back Cover 52-2 color
	Back Cover 52-2 color

